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I
INTRODUCTION

Cross-complainant/Defendant Darryl Cotton respectfully requests this Court take
immediate action to protect Cotton’s interest in the application fot conditional use permit to
operate a Medical Marijuana Consumer Cooperative or MMCC (“Cotton CUP”) on Cotton’s
property at 6176 Federal Boulevard (“Propetty™). Cotton is the sole record owner of and
interest holder in the real ;;mperty to which the Cotton CUP will attach. (Declaration of Darryl

Cotton (“Cotton Decl.”) Y 3-5.) Cotton and Plaintift/Cross-defendant Geraci reached an
agteement regarding the sale of the Property in or around November 2, 2016, (*Noveinber

'Agreement”) which inciuded, among other things, an agreement for Geraci to pursue the

\l Cotton CUP. tCotton Decl. 119-10.) However, Geraci: (1) breached the Noyember

Agreement, (2) persuaded Cotton into signing a writing on November 2, 2016, that Geraci now
disingenuously holds out as complete]y integrated and binding agreement, and (3) along with
Geraci’s agent, Cross-defendant Ms. Berry, continues to wrongfully refuse fo release the
Cotton CUP to Cotton’s sole control. (Cotton Decl, |7 1 1;18.)

The urgency of this Court's intervention in this Action is precipitated, in large part, by
the City of San Diego’s change in its handling of the Cotton CUP. On September 29, 2017, the
City emailed that the Cotion CUP was in the vnilateral cm-]trol of Ms, Berry (aﬁd'thercfore by

extension Mr. Geraci), and moreover, that to protect Mr, Cotion’s interest in obtaining a CUP
he would need to file a separate CUP Application and complete the processing of that
application priot to the processing of the C(;tton CUP. (Declaration of David Demian
(“Demian Decl.”) Y 3, Ex. 2.) This email from the City was a shockirig and dramatic shift in
—the City’s approach 1o the Cotton CUP gs previously communieated and-fi-conflict with the

proper process for handling CUPs. This approach by the City causes Cotton irrepargble harm
as it infiinges on his constitutional right of use of his property. The Municipal Code provides
that only a petson with a “right {o use” the property has standing to maintain a CUP
application, Colton is the sole person with a “right to use” the Property. Since September 29,

1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON’S EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCT 10N




XS]

L =R SR D = W & T - W 3t

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28

FINCH, THORNTON &
BAIRD, LLP
5747 Extculiva
Drlve « Sulla 703

8en Dlapo, CA 02121
{858) 737.3100

2017, Cotton has diligently pursued all avenues at his disposal te protect and preserve his
interest in the Cotton CUP, Specifically, on October 6, 2017, Cotton filed a lawsuit against the
City of San Diego seeking to recover control of the Cotton CUP (“City Action”). Cotion
pursued the first available ex parte date on October 31, 201 7; which was available with Judge
Sturgeon. (Demian Decl. {4.) Judge Sturgeon denied the ex pal:te request for alternative writ,

and rather than have the peremptory writ request heard before Judge Sturgeon, the parties

agreed to the reassignment of the City Action to this Court. (Id.) Hearing on the peremptory
writ is cu-rrently set for January 26, 2017, a]th;ugh Cotton has requested an eartier hearing
date. Cotion also sought a stipulation with Geraci and Betry to govern joint handling of the
CUP ir good faith, This offer was refused. (Demian Decl., {5.) Accordingly, pursuant to
Code of Civil procedure section 527 and Rules of Court, rule 3,1150, Mz, Cotton respectfully
requests issvance of a Temporary Restraining Order (“TRO”) agalnst Getaci and Berry to
recognize Mr. Cotton as a co-applicant on the Cotton CUP and issuance of at order to show.
cause why a preliminary injunction should not be granted,
' In
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Cotion has at all re]e;»rant times been the sole record owner of and interest holder in the
Property, which is located at §176 Federal Boulevard San Diego, California 92114, (Cotton
Decl. § B.j In or around August 2016, Geraci first approached Cotton and expressed interestin
purchasing the Property because it was potentially eligible to be used for the operation of a
Medical Marijuana Consumer Cooperative or MMCC (Cotton Decl., 14-5.) A CUP must be
issued by the City as a condition to operation of a MMCC — a process that takes several

~months. (Cotton Decl; §1 5-6.) However, Geraci represented that-there 'was azoning issue at

the Property that must be resolved before the Cotton Application could be filed, (Cotton Decl.,
16) |

Over the next several months, Cotton and Geraci engaged in lengthy ncgotiations over

the terms for potential sale of the Property, (Cotton Decl., 1§ 7-9.) On or about October 31,
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2016, Geraci asked Cotton to execute an Ownership Disclosure Statement, which is a required
part of all CUP epplications. (Cotton Decl,, 9.) Geraci said that Cotton had to sign the form
in order to provide Geraci with the ability to prepare the Cotion Application for the Property.
(Cotton Decl., 19.) The Ownership Disclosure Statement form that Geraei induced Cotton to
sign inaccurately stated that Cotton had leased the Property to Berry. (Cotton Decl., 99) In
fact, Cotton and Beiry have never entered into any sgreement, written or otherwise, with

respect to the Property and Cotion has never met Berry personally. (Cotton Decl., 19.) Geraci

represented that Berry was his agent and would act_ on his behalf. (Cotton Decl, { 9.) Based
on Geraci’s representations, Cotton executed the Ownership Discloswe Statement. {Cotton
Decl, §9.)

Ovet the weeks and months that followed, Cotton repeatedly reached out to Geraci for
information regarding the resolution of the zoning issue, the CUP application, and the status of
the agreement docuyments Geraci was supposed to have prepared to evidence the parties’

agreement, (Coiton Decl,, § 11-13,) Geraci failed to act in good-faith. (Cotton Decl., 9 11-

+ 13,) For instance, on or about March 16, 2017, Cotton first discovered that Geraci had filed

the Cotton Application back on October 31, 2016, before the parties had finalized thelr
agreement regarding the Property and in direct contravention of Getaci’s express
representations to Cotton tha£ the zoning issued needed to be resolved l?efore the Cotton
Application could be filed. (Cotton Decl,, | 15.) _

Due to Geraci’s bad faith actions and breaches, terminated the November Agreement
on March 21,2017, (Cotton Decl,, ] 16.) OnMay 19, 2017, the City wrote that the
application would not continue to process until ownezship was resolved (Cotton Decl,, §21).
As aresult, Cotton believed that the CUP application was effectively stayed and that he-need—
not do anything more to protect his rights, (Cotton Deol,, 121). On September 22, 2017,
Cotton, t]:rm_lgh his attorneys, demancied the City allow Cotton to control the CUP application
(Cotton Deel., ] 22; Demian Decl., | 3, Ex. 1.) On Septernber 29, 2017, the City responded by

email to Cotton’s letter and refused Cotton’s request. (Cotton Decl., § 23; Demian Decl,, 13,

3
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Ex.2.) Actually, the City did more than just refuse Cotton’s request: It announced that it
effectively changed the way it was going to process the CUP application. (Cotton Decl,, 123).
The City—ifor the very first time—directed Cotton to begin a new CUP application in his own

‘ name and informed him that it would E!W\J?\l‘d the CUP application to the party whose

application was first approved. (Cotton Dcl,, §23.) The City’s revised application procedute

. meant that Cotion was in an untenable position. The Betry/Geraci controlled Cotion CUP had

been pending a year or so before Cotton was informed that he needed to file a second CUPR
application in his own name to protect his n‘g—hts. Until this tirﬁé;-é_otton reasonably believed
he.controlled the CUP application as the record owner of the Property.
I
LEGAL STANDARD
California Code of Civil Procedure § ?27(b)-(c} empowers the Court to issue
emergency injunctive relief. In deciding whether Cotton sho-uld be provided relief in form of a
TRO, the Court considers two interrelated factors. “The first is the likelihood that the plaintiff
will prevail on the merits at trial. The.second is the interim harm that the plaintiff js likely to
sustain if the [restraining order] were denied as compared to the harm that the defendant is
likely to suffer if the [order] were issued.” (Church of Christ in Hollywood v. Superior Court
(2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1244, 1251 [citing IT Corp v. County of Imperial { 1983) 35 Cal.3d 63,
69-70.)] Moreover, the Court examines these factors in a sliding-scale fashion so that “the
greater the [party’s] showing on one, the less must be shown on the other to support [a
restraining order],” (J&id at p. 1252 [quoting Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal 4th 668,
678].) '

P oy moem 3 ._IV
ARGUMENT
A, Cotton Will More Likely Than Not Prevail on the Merits i the Action

Cotton has a high probability of prevailing on the merits of his hreach of contract cause

of action against Geraei and his declaratory relief cause of action against Geraci and Berry.

4
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1 Cotton Will Prevail On His Breach of Contract Cause of Action

“[TThe elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the
contract, (2) plaintiff's performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant's breach, and
(4) the resulting damages to the plaintiff.” (Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman, 51 Cal.4th
811, 821 (2011)). '

a. | Geraci Breached The November Agreement

Cotton and Geraci reached final terms for a binding agreement for sale of the Property

in or around November 2, 2017. (Cotton Decl,,  10-11.) Cotton’s terms for sale of the

Property have been constant and unwavering. Starting with his communication to Geraci by

lotter dated September 24, 2016, (Cotton Decl,, Y 8, Ex. “1”) continuing at the parties
November 2, 2016, meeting whete Geraci agreed to those terms of sale subject to immaterial
changes, (Cotton Decl,, § 10) and continuing through the final comm'mﬁcaﬁons between Geraci
and Cotton in March of 2017, (Cotton Decl,,  16.) These terms are a nontefondable deposit
of $50,000, & promise by the pur;shaserto pursue the CUP in good faith and at the cost of the
purchaser, a promise by the purchaset to develop the Property and opetate a CUP, fpr Cotton to'
receive 10 percent equity interest in the MMCC operation and a mi}zimum of $10,000 per
month, and the agreement to negotiate in good faith for execution of an agreement comprising‘
all the foregoing binding provisions as well as provisions reasonable an'd cuétomary for such an
agreement (“November Agreement”). (Cotton Decl,, {10, Exs, 2-7)

Geraci’s acceptance of these terms, forming a binding contract, is evident from
Cotton’s testimony, the conduct of the parties, and the writings exchanged by the parties after
the November 2, 2017, meeting, all of which confirm the formation and terms of the November .

— 23 L - Agreement. (Cotton Decl,, §{-12-14, Exs. 2-9:) Most notably;Gotton repeatedly sent emails
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to Geraci in which Cotton reiterated the fact that Geraci promised to pay Cotton a $50,000
non-refundable deposit, a 10% equity stake in the MMCC, and at least $10,000 of monthly

profits, Geraci, however, neyer once rejected Cotton’s representations or otherwise claimed a

misunderstanding of the terms, (Cotton Decl,, | 14, Ex, 7-9.) Thus, Cotton’s writing and

5

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON'S EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION




H
P E

= T =, VRN ¥ IR -~ G S .|

—
[=-}

.
—
ey

o] Lo B T e e T o T o S S Sy

Geraci’s subsequent silence show that Geraci admits the existence of those terms. (See, 6. g,

Keller v. Key System Transit Lines (1954) 129 Cal.App.2d 593, 596 [ “The basis of the rule on

admissions made in response to accusations is the fact that human experience has shown that _

generally it is natural to deny an accusation if a party considers himself innocent of negligence

or wrongdoing.”] Similarly, in numerous texts exchanged by the parties Geraci did not
disavow the materials terms of the November Agreement. (Cotton Decl., § 14, Ex. 9) .
Cotton fully performed the terms of the November Agreement. He allowed the

Property to be used as the basis for the Co‘rton Cup apphcatlon. He repeatedly asked Mr,
Geraci to deliver on his promises of presenting a final writtcn agreement and paying the
remaining $40,000 deposit. However, Mr. Geraci, instead, first delayed in delivering draft
agreeiﬁents, and then ultimately delivered draft agreements that did not match the binding
terms of the November Agreement. On February 27, 2017, Geraci deliveted a draft agreement
for the purchase, (Cotton Decl., 13, Ex, 4.) On March 2, 2017, Geraci delivered g draft
agreement for the side agreement. (Cotton Decl., § 14, Ex. 5.) None of these agreements were
consistent with the binding terms of the November Agreement. On March 21, 2017, Cotton
terminated the November Agreement for Geraci’s breaches. (Cotton Deel., § 16). '

Finally, Cotton will be able to show he suffered damages. He has not received the
nonrefundable deposit of $50,000 as he only received a $10,000 payment. (Cotton Decl,, §
24.) While Geraci commenced the Cotton CUP, he has refused to restore the CUP to Cotton’s
sole name, thus causing Cotton damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

b. Geraci And Berry’s Reliance On The
tatute of Frauds and the Parole Bvidence Rule Is Misplaced

[ I - T o
"-JC\ME
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premised on the Statute of Frauds. As discussed above, Geraci’s admissions as to the existence
of the full binding terms of the November Agreement are damning. His attenpt to cling to a
five-sentence one-page document as the be-all end-all for the parties’ deal is not persuasive,

The faét is, the five-sentence one-page document is, on its face, ambiguous and the terms

6
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actually agreed upon by the parties that fill out the November Agreement are reliable, credible,
and controlling, Indeed, the Court previously 1uled as such on November 6, 2017, when it
ruled against Getagi’s statute-of-frauds-and-parole-evidence-rule-based demurrer.

Moreover, the statute of frauds does not apply and is not permitted to be used for an
unconscionable fraud or to unjust!y enrich a third party, which would be the resnlt if the Court
were now to cancel its previous determination that the Statute of Frauds is no bar to Cotton,

(B.g., Monarco v. Le Greco (1950) 35 Cal.2d 621, 623 [saying that estoppel has been

| “consistently applicd by the courts of this state to prevent fraud that would result from refusal
to enforce oral contracts in certain circumstances.”]) Per the November Agtesment Geraci was
to pay $800,000 and ensure Cotton received at least $10,000 a month from operations of the
MMCC which would fast for an estimated 10-year period atminimum, This is an obligation of
approximately $2,000,000. Thus, Geraci is estopped from asserting the statute in this case
whete it would result in a windfall to Geraci of $1,200,000 — minimum, {(Cotton Decl,, 24.)
2 Cotton Will Prevail On His Declaratory Relief Cause of Action

Cotton secks declaratory relief against Berry and Geraci. Specifically, Cotton requests
a judicial declaration that (a) defendants have no right or interest whatsoever in the Property,
(b) Cotton is the sole interest-holder in the CUP application for the Property submitted on or
around October 3 i, 2016, (c) defendant have no interest in the CUP application for the
Property submitted on or around October 31, 2016, and (d) the Lis Pendens filed by Geraci be
released.” (/d.) Under California Code of Civil Procedure Section 106(i, a parly to a contract
may ask the Court to declare “his or her rights or duties with respect to under . . . in cases of

actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the respective parties.”
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all times material to this action was, the sole record owner of the real property that is the

subject of this dispute (“Property”). (Cotton Dgc}., 113.) Neither Berry nor Geraci haye any

interest in the Property as an owner, licensee, agent, or lessee (Cotton Decl., 13.) Absent

Cotton’s approval at the ouiset of the application process, neither Bemry nor Gerac} would have

7
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bocn 1}a1mjtrcd to hIe an ﬂpphcauon 191 a CUP on the Pxopsrty, Abt;mt Cntton s appmval at”

) thc end of the apphcatwn pmccas, nelther Bcz 1y nor Gbi'lCI shou]cﬁ be: pej mitted to obtam a-
CUP on 1he Pmpmly Fm ;hm i"ollmmnor issuance of B CUP it rung wrth the:land. and may be S
" eontm!fed umic}lemlly by the Iand’&: UWHBI' Thlb ruIe WAS afﬁ;med by the Cflhfomﬂ Supteme

i Cmn: in Maizim Maunmms Recrmtzon, Im- ¥, (’mzfz{} of Los A _!ngeles { i99b) 67 Cal App. 4th

362 ?70 ‘In Mabbu, he. Court held that a CUP runs with the Ownet 5 Eanci and such a

'hndﬂ)wrmr may compel a pubim entzt) to rccog,luzc '1ssngmnem {)I' 1he CUP te a ncw lsqswf e 8

As a. wnsequ:.nce, appimd hem, ;{)ltcm lS ‘and. always has be:m in cozmol of whosc i

fon js pmcesscd and m whosn name the pcmnt must be nﬁULd The ' . e

"\flumclpa[ Lodc al secLum 113 0103 pwwdc,q‘ Sl

“utie Applmnt meéans any pﬂrbon w o hab ﬁfccl afl- applicahon fm 4 per unt map or

- other matter and that 15 the record ownér of thie real propetty thiat is-the: :,uhject

. ‘of the permit, map, or other matter; the record owner’s avithorized agent..ol any-

- other person who.can demonstrate a le gal right, interest, o en‘rt%cmcnt to l‘m e
.‘_Lnse oftheieal properi} subject iotm apphwtton ERBICR e o

oId added ) (,otian, ihe soie rr:cmd owner of thr:, Pmpetty, 15 the onEy crwn who
p

quahﬁes. as lhe dpph(.ant on: the Cetton Apphcaizou untler ’dns snmdzud Aocmdm gly, C‘(}ltnﬂ

is likely to prevmi on hlS caise- ot autmn Tor: dwlamtory relief.

N _‘Ei-,‘-{ Cottou Wﬂl Be Inepamb]w, Hmm-::d if (he Court. Does Nnt (mmt thc, In;unchon -

- Absent. mtm*cntmn by he Court, Cutton will suffer. mcpanbie hatin jn the foliowmg

ways:

Fitst, Cotton.will continue to suffer from the City’s. arbitrary and capricious decision to
process-the Catton CUP application without reference to Cotton, The Ci ty’s Septcmbel 017

email is driving the urgeney of this- wqucst for the Coutt to itervene as il creates an untenable

- situation because it virtually assutes that Cottons® #newCUP applibauon (which-bearg his

fame aloie) would fiot be approved before the City approves Cotion’s ‘tou-gma.'{” cup
application, which also bears Berty's name. That is because the already-pending Cotton CUP
Application was filed 12 months before Cottor could file his now CUP application. If Cotton

fails to file a new application and win the “horse race” fo the finish line of the already pending
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Cottﬁn-CUi? a_ﬁp.lica‘ﬁon that i.si’u.ijusﬁy under ti 1e sole control of Gerscl, Berry and the City, he .

. wzil be II'I‘{:‘.IJ:U ably harmoci

Second the Caty 'S approach 0. zhls CUP xmpmpeﬂy endom Be: ry u,ncl Gcrdcl mth

. :powar a} saboiage thr: apphcﬂtmn cEtcnts 01 Colton as o his Fropezty Smnpi) pnt fhc: City
-should fot aacept mtox matmn from Bm ty-ahd GE!I aci as toa Pmpct ly in which they have no '
. :rlg,ht to usc Benyand Gelacl at amv time, could plovicle nnsmfommtmn as to the Pmperty
- and or :ms}ead the Cliy in ordar io mbotag,e thc CUP Cattou should oot be subJe-::ted o thls e T
sk fm 4 ch}f let alone tm ihe mfmy monihs it WJH take to 1eso£ve (he con£1dc£ and fraud - |
_hwsmt pendme m ﬂ:i@ 1c,lated actmn ThIS isasi L,mﬁcant concem liere when, Ge;,ac: secks “the ': k.
-‘ ‘-.C.]EYCI apphcatmn of Lhc btaiute Qf ﬂ auds ta Justliy hlb use of a ﬁvc»sentence une—pagt, 3

- document ezﬁt:gecl by Lott@n to haw, been procm ed by ﬂaud to aiiow hun ’ro obiam i

i ;52,000 000 prﬁperiy I‘m *5300 0@0 iy, 10 8

Thud the: Ctty is putsumg a dedwauon of a pm{mn al'the Pmpm ty aud that this

dedtcatwn is supposed 10 nccm any day now (Cution Deef 1{ 27 aee Suhuextzcx Decl 'lj Ly

: -etttachcd fab L‘chlbn to Cottun Decl NE Gclncx has not paxd a t]>6 000 mvmce necesvuyio fhe o

IP proct:hsm_r, {Colton Ded 1’ 27 E‘: I“} In Pact, the CUP xssu'mccxs to oc_cur “no later -

. than March 2018.7 (SGhWCﬂ?&} Decl. T 1 12- 13, attached 413 Ex. 11 lo(ioctcm'Dccl.) The

exclusion of Cotton, the enly person with an interest in the property? frorh these everts—
learned only as part ofthis lawsuit—is unreasonible.and unacceplable,

Fourth, Cotton, as owner of 'the; Property, will bé Turther foreed to abdicate his
constitutional right 4s a property owhcr fo determine who may use his property as ho sees fit,

(Scc Loretto v. Teleprompter Manibaitan (1982) 458 U.S, 419,435 {sa}{ing that a landowner’s

~1ight t6 exchude others from the usé.and posse_ssionofthepr@perw is “one-of the most essential

sticks in the - bundle of rights that ate commonly characterized as pr operty.”]; seealso frerz v,
Biwrke (1967) 247 Cal.App.2d ’?41,'74«6 [holding that an irreparable harm oceurs where ong's
behavior “constitutes an overbearing assumption by one person ofsupciioti ty-and domination

overthe rights and property of others.”])
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MEMORANDUM IN SDPPOR I OF DARRYL COTTON'S EX PARTE APPI ICATION F OR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND GRDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING PRELIVINARY INJUNCTION
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FR\‘CH, 'FH"RNTON &

BAIROD, LLE
A747 Exgoutiva-
Ciitre - B2ite 7C0

San Dingo, GA Y2124

| ws0}7ara1

- AS A‘uch lf,ot§0n will i mcui ﬁmpfuable mjury ifthe Czty does n-:)t mtervenc, u®

% ,C. , The Balance of the Equities Weuzh in Favor of Cotton

The balance of ha;mg iat,tor 5ta,1kiy wmghs in fax or of thc Comt gl ammg Coi,ton 5

.wques‘t In n,ontx ast to thc haum that Lotton wouid sui‘{u dbbﬂl’lt an Ill_]utlci.lﬂn Geraci will noL

, suffex hcum atall if an mjunctmn were impose:d Cotton sunply seeks assmzmce that 1he C‘L‘P

Wlll nat be: demﬂcd by Geraci’s maifeaaante g
sl e CONCLUSID\I =
Bdseci on tha fmegomg, ih:s Com[ shmsld issue th\, temporm ¥y Lbstrammg order and

urdf:i to show ca.usc as 1eque.sted Mou.ovex lhc Louxl shuulti expediie Ehe hemmg fora

. pre};mulm V. mjunction o, thc necu est. da&, avallable - and ceﬁazuiy wall befme Ma1 ch 2038

when the C‘n‘,y, accordmg to Ge1ac1 'S own w1tnes,s wﬂl rule on the CLP apphcanon

_ DATED Deeemberé 20]7 v B o ;R&Spcctfulh! subnwtctf

"DAVID S. DEMIAN

RISHI 8. BHA'IT
Attorneys for Defendant and Cross-Complainant
Darryl Cotton

"2403.004/3C86864.amq
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL CO T ON'SEX PARTE APPLICATION FOR T EMPRORARY
RESTRAINING ORUER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING PREL TMINARY INJUNCTION




SR R e R

Ao B A o

£oA
7Y ﬂ’gm

DAVID 8. DEMIAN, SDN 220626

 E-fAIL: ddominngitbiaw, com e e %‘ @
ADAM ©, WiTT, 58N 274862~ . . . C..lefﬁ ot mL Mfwn i,mg
E-MAIL; awlti@tibiay,com Cog e Bh ‘
RISHI'S, BHATT, SON 812407 - "~ . DEC Uﬂ JU

E« ﬂML riri[a 1@!1’Jlaw com

~ TINCH, THORNTON & BAIRD, LLY. ,';  By: A SEAMONS, Depu y.ﬁ

ATTORNEYS AT LA !
. AT EXEGUTIVE DRIVE - SUITE (T et
SAN DiEGD CAL[FORNIA 92121~ 3%07 :

TELEPHONE: (856} 727-3900
FACSIMILE: (858} 7a7-3901

Atforneys for Defendant and Cross-Complaitiant Dagryl Cotton

SUPERIOR COURl Gi* THE ; TATL OP CaAL IFORNIA X
I‘OR IHL CQU\!TY oF SA\I DIBGO

F AN 1 CENTRAL DIVISION.
_"‘:Lz\RRY GERACL, an mdmdual o |easENO: 37 0017-00010073 CU~BC C1L
| Dlaintiff, & DECLARATION OF DAVID S. DEMIAN IN

|- SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTONS EX PART h :

R | APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY -

- | RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO
DARRYL (,OTT O‘I an ind mdual and SHOW CAUSE REGARDXNG ]‘REL]MNARY

DOES 1 thwugth mclu,swc S sy INJUNCTION
Dt,_fe;u_islnt_s. . R 'f ; {_‘IMAGED FILE‘I
| Asslgned to: 8
Hon. Joel R Wuhilmi det C- 73

BY FAX n

Da_ie: [}éc'_embe‘r 7,2017
Time:  8:30am.
Dept:  C-73

Complaint Filed: March 21, 2017
Trial Date: May 11, 2018

AND RELATED CROSS-ACTION,

~ 1, David 8. Demian, declargas follows: ™ |

1. L am an attorsey ﬁdzzmittcd to practice before this Courl and all courts in the Stat‘e
of Califorhia and a parther in the law fitm of Finciz, Thornton & Baird, LLP, counsel of record
for peiitionet/plaintiff Darry Cotton (*Cotton™), 1 make this. declaration in support of Cotton’s

ex parte application for a temporary restraining order and an otder to shoiv cause why a

DHCLARATION OF DAVID 8. DEMIAN IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON’S EX PARTE.

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION




1 | preliminary injunction shouid not be issued against Larty Geraci and Rebecca Betty on the
2 }| Conditional Use Permit Application— Project No, 520606 curréntly pending before the City.
3 2. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as & witness, T
4 || could and would competently testify to them,
5 g, On September 22, 2017, I wrote to Firouzeh Tirandazi, Development Project
6 || Manager, for the City of San Diego, and informed her that the CUP application at i:;sue in this
7 || action should be processed solely in Cotton’s name. A true and correct co py of this letter is
8 attached as Exhibit 1. Ms. Tirandazi replied, .hDWeVBI', by saying that Cotton should file a new
9 || CUP application in his ;Lmame alone but that the City would award the application to ;he party
10 || whose application the City processes first. A true and correct copy of this emal is attached as
11 {i Exhibit 2 to this declaration. ) .
12 4. On October 3 1, 2017, T appeated befpre fudge Sturgeon and represented Cotton
13 || Onan ex parte application for alternative writ, Case No. 37-2017-00037675-CU-WM-CTL.
14§ Judge Sturgeon ordered the matter to be reassigued. with the related action Case Number 37-
15 || 2017-00010073-CU-BC-CTL pending before this Court. Judge Sturgoon denied the request
16 §| for issuance of the alternative writ. Cotfon agreed to withdraw his request for a hearing on the
17| peremptory writ before Judge Sturgeon in light of the reassignment ofthe case with the related
18| civil action, ‘
19 5. On December 4, 2017, T proposed a stipulation whereby (1) partics agree to
20§ wotk together in good faith to pursue the prompt issuanee of the CUP; (2) parties agreé to
21 || instruct City to communicate with both parties as applicants;- (3) the parties to agree that
22 |} neither ﬁiII take any action to withdraw or ter.minate the application without the other party’s
23 | —prior written consent; (4) parties agree the parties ‘will-share all commutivations relating tothe ™
2411 CUP process made with the City or any third-party consultant of a party, whether oral or
25§ written; (5) parties agree to sp]i? 50/50 the costs incurred to the City for pursuing the CUP from
26 || the date of this order, provided the costs are reasonably incurred and approved in advance in
27 |i writing by Geraci and Cotton; (6) the parties teserve the right to recover all such costs in
28 ) >
mygon | -
e DECLARATION OF DAVID S. DEMIAN IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON'S EX PARTE
$on Dlogo, GA 92121 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSR

(850 237-3100 REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION




11t connection with the Geraci v, Cotton Action; (7) Geraci and Berry to deliver to Cotton copies
2 || ofall documents relating to the CUP application process from the date of CUR submission

3 || through today’s date, including communications, reports and analyses prepared by consultants
4 || retained by Geraci in connection with the CUP (such as Abby Schweitzer); and (8) the Court
5 I appoints a referee to resolve disputes as to the enforcement of the stipulated ordey, Geraci and
6 Beiry, however, rejected this proposed stipulation,

7 6. Pursuantto California Rules of Cour, rules 3.1203 and 3.1204, I provided

8 || timely ex parte notice of this application to all parties, including the date, time, and relief

9 || sought, On December 5, 2017, I sent written notice of this ex parte application to Jana
10| Mickova Will, Deputy City Attorney for respondent/defendant City of San Diego, and Michael
i1 || R. Weinstein, counsel for real parties in inferest Rebecca Berry and Larty Geraci, A frue and
12 || correct copy of this written notice is at?ached as Exhibit 3 to this declaration.

13 7. The notice provided stated that Cotton’s application would be filed in

14 Departmenlt C-73 of the captioned courtand would proceed at 8:30 a.m, or as soon thereafter
154 as the Court would hear it. Asofthis drafting, I have not received response stating whethel: the
16 || City, Berry, or Geraci will oppose. '

17 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

18| foregoing is true and correct. '

19 Executed this 6th day of December 2017, in San Diego

20

21 ‘ —

- DAVID S. DEMIAN

23

24

25

26

27 || 2403.004/3CBBYT6.amg
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FIN CH«TH OR NTON-=BAIRD ‘ ddmfglégﬁllgggm
ATTORNEYS AT LAW iy

September 22, 2017

VId U.S. AND ELECTRONIC MALL

M, Fltouzeh Tlmndazl
Develapment Projoot Manager IT
Dovelopment Services Dopattment
- 1222 Fist Avenus, MS 301

Sen Disgo, Californis 92101-4101
fth-undm@undi@gn.gov

Re: (176 Federal Boulgvard - Profeot 520606 Conditiongl Use Papmit
" Doar Ms, Timudazl:

Wea ropresent Davry) Cattoh, the record owner of 6176 Redetal Boulevard (“Properti”) thet is the
subjeot of tho npplication ("Project 520606") to abtaln 1 Conditlonal Use Pormit (“CUP™) o opotate s Medloal
Matijunta Consumer Coopetatlve ("MMCC?), ,

Ag got forth helow, Reboooa Borry has no legal hasls to be Tisted In any ozépaeity on Project 520606,
Therofore, we demand the City ofther; (1) remove Mas. Betsy from Project 520606 and rpmness the appllontion -
Tor M, Cotton; or (2) commit fo acospting ivir, Cotton’s separate, parallel spplioation for o CUP on the :
Proporty In his capaclty as record owner, .

L, Ramove Ms, Berry From Projest 520606

8 Mr Cotion is the record owner of the Properiy,

h, Ms, Bowy submitted the Ceneral Application (Form 128-3032) for Projeot 520606 a3
“an other person having o legal right, Intorest, or entitlement to the use of the proporty”
pursuant to Munlotpat Code sectlon 112,0102, She fuether submited the Ownership
Disologute Statement (DS-318) s “T'onant/Lossee,”

o Ms, Berry i not ourrently, snd nover has been, », Tonnnt/Lessoo of the Property not
does she have any othet legal right, inferest, or sntitlement to the use of the Propotty,

d. Uniilrevlowing s recently obtained copy ofihé applioation via a Publio Records Aot
Roquost, Mr, Cotton had no knowledge that the Gwnership Disclosure Statomert (DS~
318) otc}ntn!nad a statoment that M, Berry olaimed an interest in the Property s
Tenant/Lessoo. - .

8. Munlcipal Code soction 1260302 pl’ﬂv;dﬂsf that the priviloges and condittons ofa CUP______
na

#r0 8 soyenant that rung with the land and, In sddition to binding the permittos, bind
eoh sycosssor In Intorest, Purther, a yariance for the use of Erd tty in a partioular
manner i3 not personal to the awtier at the time of the grant, but is avallable to &ny
gubsequent owner, until It oxpires agoording to Its tetms ot Is effbctively revoked, and
this 35 true, even though the orlginal owner did notacton It (See Cofnt . Connly Bd,
o' Sup'rs of Los Angales Couniy (1955) 135 Cal. App,2d 180, 184,)

- | Racord owser 1moans the ownor of oal property na shown o tae latest oqim zod proporty tnx nssossmant tolls oftho San
Plogo Caunly Assegsor (SDMC § 113.0103), g ’ ’

Finel, Thorntan & Balvd, 1tz 4747 Bxscutlve Brive, Sulte 700 San Dlegs, CA 521?,'1 ' 066,737,3100 I 956,737,3101 Rblawcam




T Pagezetz o

ﬁfisi.FJtnttzieh"Tiraﬁéiazf N
- Saptember 22','2{};1:?'5. ;

o BT 'su-n-;, Ms.'B@L'rfi'caﬁanéﬁiﬁéiyee -uhy'évid;j};mo-pf'a ié_gs% rigfﬁt;'ixaﬁaﬁegg nfrmﬂlﬂ,emeiit't_@ the yse of the

Pm{}cr&;ygonﬁﬁninghm'-‘ nferast n the Propeity, Therefore, she-miist be tomovod from Profeot 520606 and .

replaced by Me, Cotton ag roord ewner, R D W : g e g CF

' d Applioation o , )

If the City novertheless sontirities o focogrifie Ms, Bezty agthe Agiplioant for Project 520606 brher

- ctipacity as Tenanl/Legses, them we de mand the-Cliy sommli fo socepling My, Cotlon’s scparste, parallel
application for.a CUPon the Property in bis gapaoity as record awaer, We understand the Git%'rﬁcsngiy

sefused Mr. Cotton’s requsst to proosss a sepatate, parallel CUP-applioatioi ai the Properly, -

ot supported by any provision of the Musfofpal Code, -~ -~ T T

"2 AcgentSeo

- Anapplisation may be-filed by any person thiat can domonstrate o Jegal fight, Interest, or ontltlement to
- -theuse of tho e propsily subjeet lo the application, (SDMC.§ 112.0102.) Where thers is adispute-over who -
- has 0 ight to the use.of the property, the Gity must necesgarily allow for multiple, sopatate appliosationg from = -
the dlspute until the dispuis has bees besolved, Coag w8 om0 L

ihose parifes Lo it

S inded o Ot ’raréﬁﬁi‘sa}'fo-aéoéﬁnz’afsép.éu‘rht’:;,ﬁnééﬁﬂ bUP'k;ppiiéfé{t{nn‘éufabtiif.aoiiﬁiégé-wi-éi:'inu'o'wh R

higrefusalls -

-experisnce with Projeot 370687 und Project 421373, the sesond of which was submittod upon the Cliy's advice .

. and acvepled for review whilg the first had already been approved by the Henring Officor, In Projeat 370687,

- 1hs property owner's suthorized agont submitted 5 CUP applicatlon an behalf of the property owmer, A digpute. -
- arosebolwesh the property owner and the authorized agsit over who.hind the tight 1o the CUP application, The o
. property owner was foreed £o-f1le a-petition for wilt of mandae tigainst the Cly to replace the auhorlzed agent

0 with the property.owner; afdt the piaperty ewner prevailed. (See Ligebressen v, Cily of San Diego (201 5)37-

- 2015-00017734-CU-WM-CTL,Y “Whils the lawsnit o deteyninio who had the tght over the CUT sppHoatlon -

- was pending, the Gity.allowed the property ownes to subnilt his own CUP application for the samo propenty in
his oapudily ag property owner, - - LB RL e el F o s g .

3 Gomdligloy - i e " AP, |
 We deinand tho City elthers (1) remavo Ms, Botsy frain Project 520606 and progess tie apslication for

Me, Cotton} oz (2) commit£a sooepting Mr, Cotton’s soparale, parallel application fora CUP on the Property in

his capaoity as record owner, We demand g respoinss in wilting b ¢ September 28, 2017, II'wo do kot hear

© from you we will deem bath ofthese requests fo havs heer d,ct}ieﬂgz;sgé will fils 8 petiticn For wiit of mandate
with the Superior Court, S ' ’ : '

Very druly youss,

D'm_rid S Demian;
Parfyier

. DSD:idsd/3BUB0502

Magk, 'Thorston & Haitd, 14 4747 Dxecutiva Drive, Sulte 700 Sin Dlegn, 04 9242 7 B&0.737.3200 1 058.737.2101 Rblww.cons
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David S, Demian

From: Tlrandezl, Fifouzeh <FTirandazi@sandiego.gov>

Sent: Friday, Ssptember 26, 2017 4123 PM

To: i Holly 4, Glavinle

Co; David 8, Demlan, Abhay Schweltzer; becky@ifead.net: FitzGerald, PJ
Subjoct: RE: 6176 Federal Boulevard ~ Projact 620808 Condlfional Uss Parmit

Gaod Afternoon Mr. Demban,

Development Services Department (DSD) s In recelpt of your correspondeice dated Septembar 22, 2017, You may
submit an application for a CUP for a Mat{juana Outlet, :

As you've acknowledged In your letter, DSD Is currently processing un application, submitted by Ms, Rebecca Batry an
March 13, 2017, for & Conditional Use Permit for a proposed Medical Marljuana Consumer Cooperative at 6176 Faderal
Boulevard, Ms, Berry and her consultant processing the application on her behalf, Mr. Abhay Schweitzer, are also copied
ah this emait,

Please be advised that the City Is only abla to make a declsion on one of these applications; the flrst project deemed ready
for a declsion by the Hearlng Officar wlil be schieduled for a public hearhg, Following any fina! daclslon on one of the

CUP mpplicatlons submitted for the above referenced address, the CUp application silll In process would be obsolete and
would need to be withdrawn, . :

Regards,

. Firouzeh Tirandaz]
- Developrnent Project Manager
Clty of San Dlego
Development Services Department

(619)446-5325
sandiega.gav

QpenSD Nc;w: Pay Involces and Penosits Online

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNIGATION A
s slectronic mall message and any attachmants are Intendad only for the usa of ths addressee(s) namad above and may confaln Iformation that Is privilegad,

confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, Ifyou are not ah Intendad reciplent, or the employen or agont respansthia for dalivaring thls e-malito
thalntended raciplent, you ara hereby notified that any dissermination, distribution or copying of this communieation s strictly prohlbited. if you, recalved this e-mal|
massoge In ervol, plaase Immediately notify tha sender by eaplying to thiz message or by telephone, Thank you, .

From: Holly J, Glavinle [malto:hglavinlc@fthlaw, com)
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 11:27 AM
To: Trandazl, Firouzeh <FTlrandazl@sandlego.gove

Co David S, Demlan <ddemlan@ftblaw.com>
Subject: 6176 Federal Boulevard - Project 620606 Conditiona) Use Permit .

Ms, Tirandazl,




PO i 4 se =

Please see the attached letter of today’s date sent on behalf of David Demian regarding the above-referenced
Condltional Use Permit,

Holiy J. Glavinle Lega! Sscrofary

Finch, Thomton & Balrd, LLP Altorneya Al Law
4747 Exoculive Drlve, Sulle 700 San Disge, CA 82121
T868,737.3100 F 858,737,3101 Nblaw.com -

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIGE: This emalt contalds Jogally privieyed and confldenflz) Information infondsad only for the indjuldual or entlly namad Within the mesaige, If the
datider of lhis masvege 13 not [he ntended ragiplont, or tho agent feaponslblo (o dollver 1t te tha intandad retipient, you ara horaby netiiied thel any raviow, disserninallon or
copying of thls commimication 19 prohibiled, If thia communication w0 racolved in attar, plagss nolly us by roply smalf and dalslo e original message. ‘
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bavid S bemién

From; . David S. Demian A

Sent: _ Tuesday, December 05, 2017 7:20 PM

To: Michael Wainstein

Subject; Ex Parte Notice - Geracl v. Colton, et al. (Case No. 37-2017-00037675-CU-WM-CTL)
Dear Counsal:

This is to provide notice we have set an ex parte hearing In the referenced action before Judge Wohifeil in Department
C-73 on Thursday, December 7, 2017, at 8:30°a.m., at which we will seek a temporary restraining order and order to
show cause regarding preliminary Injunction. We are preparing moving papers and will serve them on you s soon as

they are available. '
Regards,

David

David S. Demlan Pariner

Flnch, Thomton & Baird, LLP  Altormeys At Law
4741 Executive Drive, Sulte 700 San Diego, CA 92121
T858.737.3100 DB58,737.3118 W 858.245.2451° F §58.737.3101

-

fthlaw.com _BQ Linkedin

GONFIDENTIALITY NOTIGE: This emall conteins lagally priviieged and confldentlal Information Iniended only for the Individual or entlty named within fho message, If the
reader of this message I3 nol the [atended reciplent, or the agont msponsibla to delivert to the-fatended redpient, you are hesaby nollfied that any review, dissemination or
capying of this communication Is prohibited. If his cammunicatlon was racelved In error, pinase nellfy us by reply emalt and delele the ariglnal mes3age,

¢




R R N SR U

DAVID §, DEMIAN, SDN 220626
E-MAIL: ddemian@fibiaw.com
ADAM €. WITT, 68N 271602

EeMAIL: .éwl%_l@rlblw.c'dm o
© RISHI 9. BHATT, SON 312407
- E<MAIL: rbhati®fibiew,com B

FINCIL, THORNTON & BAIRD, LLP.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
) 4747 EXEGUTIVE DRIVE - BUIFE 708
SAN DITQO CALIFORNIA 92121~ 3107
: TELEPHML {BE8} 737-3400
CFACSIMILE: {868) 757-3101

Altorneys for Defendant and C;‘o'ss—_(‘,p:sn_plaiﬁant .ij-zjyl Cotton

bUPLREOR (,,OLRI‘ O]’ EHE STA’I P OI' CALIFORNL‘\ =
TOR TH]:‘ COUNlY OF SAN DIEGO =
LE.\ITRAI DIVIbION
e CASF NO: ’%7~20§7 000?00?3*CUﬁBC (,lL

LARRY GFRACI an mchv:dual

thtlff
v, '

DARRYL COTTON, an individual; and
DOES. 1 through 10, 111cluswc, B

Dolcndants

g 'DE{;L&KRAIION OF DARRYI COT’I ON IN

| [IMAGED FILE]

‘Trial Date:

AND RELATED CROSS-ACTION,

[, Darryl Catton, declare as follows:

1. I snake this declarafion in support of my application for temporary resiraining
order and order to show cause why a preliminary injunction should not be issued against Larzy

Geraci and Rebecea Berey on the Conditional Use Permit Application — Project No. 520606

currently pending before the City.

D

?. 1 L B
B Clerx ,Df_lhs_&’_uper:c: (_Z_a'.s.L_l_
- DEC 06 2017 -

By, A, SEAIQIQN_S,D_Ep_L;%y_ o

SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON’S EX PARTE.
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY '
RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO.
SHOW CAUSE RE GARDING PRELIMINARY
1NJ UN(,TION

Assignedto:
Haon, Joel R, Wohlfeil, Dept. C-73

December 7, 2017
8:30 am,
C-73

Date:
Time:
Dept.:

Complaint Filed: March 21, 2017
© May 11, 2018

DECI,ARf\"i‘TON QF DARRYL COTTON IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON'S EX PARTE

BY mase

EaR >

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORPER TO SHOW CAUSE

REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
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FINCH, THORNTON &
BAIRD, LLP

4747 Execullve
Dilve - §tile 700
San Dlago, CA 824124
{856} 7313100

2. All facts stated in this declaration are made on the basis of personal knowledge,
and if called as a witness, I could and would competently testify to them.

3. I am, and have been at all relcvant times, the sole record owner of the real
propetty located at 6176 Federal Boulevard, San Diego, California 92114 (“Proiaerty”).

Neither Rebecca Berry nor Larry Geraci have an interest in the Property, whether as owner,

agent, licensee, lessee or any other capacity.

4, In or about August 2016, Geraci approached me and expressed interest in
purchasing the Property. .

5. Geraci said he was interested in the Property because it was potentially eligible
to be awarded a conditional use permit (“CUP”) by the City of San Diego for the operation of a
Medical Marijuana Consumer Cooperative (“MMCC™).

‘ 6. Geraci indicated that the permilting process would take several months but that
he had special skills in obtaiping the CUP that would benefit our application, Specifically, he
represented there was a zoning issue that needed to be resolved before the CUP application
could be filed and that he was uniquely qualified to resolve it. Ibelicved him because Geraci
told me he has successfully tun other marijuana dispensaries in San Diego County,

7. Over the course of the following weeks and months, Geraci and I continued to
discuss the CUP application process and negotiated the terms of the possible sale of the
Property.

8, On Sepiember 24, 2016, for instance, I sent Geraci a proposed agreement, This
proposal provides, in part, that Geraci would pay me a total of $800,000,00 in consideration for
the sale of my Property. This proposal was not executed, A frue and correct copy of the
proposed agrecment is attached as Exhibit 1 to this declaration.

9 On or around October 31, 2016, Geraci told me that that 1 had to sign a
“Ownership Disclosure Statement” in order to allow Geraci to prepare the CUP application.
The form had Berty listed as a tenant, even though I have never met her and have never repted

my Propetty to her, Geract explained that Berry was his trusted employee who was

2

DRCLARATION OF DARRYL COTTON IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON'S EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .







1 Geraci paid me the $10,000.00, and we executed a receipt for that payment that very day,
2 | November2, 2016 (“November Writing”). Attached at Exhibit 2 is a true and correct coi:y of
3 the November Writing,
4 12, Later the same day that we executed the November Writing, T emailed Geraci
5 || andtold him that, after further review, our November Writing failed to a reflect a key term
6 || regarding my equity stake in the MMCC to be operated at the Property. In my email, I —
7 || reminded Geraci that my ten percent equity in the MMCC was vitally impottant to me. Ialso
8 || told Geraci to confirm that my equity stake was a term of our agreement'.“ He replied by séﬁng
9 || “noproblem.” A true and correct copy of this email is attached as Exhibit 3 to this declaration.
10 13.  In the weeks and months after our November meeting, Geraci provided me

" 11 writix-lgs that materially differed the terms of our agreement. On Febroary 27, 2017, Geraci
12 || sent me a draft Purchase Agreement, A frue and corlect-copy of this Pmcﬁase Agreement is
13 || attached as Exhibit 4. OnMarch 2, 2017, Geraci mailed me a dfaﬁ “side agreement” that was-
14 || supposed to reflect my 10 percent equity interest in the MMCC, A true and comect copy of
15 ]| this agreement is attached ag Bxhibit 5 to this declaration. Iexpressed my displcasure at this
16 | non-conformity and brought this fact fo Geraci’s attention. A true and coirect copy of this
17 || statement is attached as Exhibit 6 to this declaration.
18 14,  Nonetheless, over the months, I continually reiterated the ferms of out contract
19 || by emailing Geraci a summary of the key ferms our agreement, In the numerous emails that I
20 || sent Geraci, I reaffirmed the fact that he promised to pay me a $50,000.00 non-refundable
21| deposit; that he promised to pay me a 10 percent profit in the MMCC and a minimum of
2241 $10,000.00 per month; and that he promised to negotiate with me to exécute an agteement to
23 || contain all the foregoing bid’s terms. Never once did Geraci deny the terms of our agreement
24 || or aver that I misunderstood him. A frue and cotrect bopy of this email exchange is attached as
25 || Exhibit 7 fo this declaration, Geracl also texted with me Ias to his progress on the project and
26 | the final deal documents and never disavowed the agreed terms, A true and correct copy of
27 || text exchanges is attached as Exhibit 9 to this declaration.
8 : 4 N
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15,  Onor about March 16, 2017, I first discovered that Geraei had filed the CUP
application for the Property back on October 31, 2016—even though he had previously
promised he would not do so until after we finalized our purchase agreement (as we had agreed
ﬂ;at the reraining $40,000.00 of his deposit would be payable upon filing the CUP
application).

16.  OnMatch 21, 2017, T sent him notice via email that our agreement with respect
to the Property .was terminated. \

17.  Because of Geraci’s bad faith actions and breaches of the November Writing, I
entored into a real-estate purchase-agreement with another buyer, RJ, for the subjeut property.
This purchase-agreement originally provided that I would hold a 20% interest in any MMCC
opetated on the Property. In an eﬂ:‘ort to stymic this transaction, Geraci filed a lawsuit (Case
No. 37-2017—00010073-CU~BC-CTL) against me.

18.  OnMarch 22, 2017, Geraci’s atiormey, Michacl R. Weinstein (“Weinstein™),
emailed me a copy of a lawsuit Geraci intended to file ﬁgainst me. Op March 28, 2017,
Weinstein emailed me and told me that Geraci was moving forward with the CUP process and
that Geraci intended to post notices on the Property. '

19.  Iresponded to Weinstein’s email and stated that Geraci is not allowed onthe

Property and that Geraci has no rights to the Property because our agreement had been

‘terminated,

20, 1desire to have Geraci’s associate, Berry, immediately removed from my CUP
application on my Property beeause she was never a tenant of the Property and never had any
rights to the Property whatsoever and her refusal to cede control of the CUP application is
impairing my property rights with respect to my Property.

21.  OnMay 19,2017, the City sent a letter that stated, among other things: “In
order to continue processing of your application, with your project resubmittal, please provide
a new Grant Deed, updated Ownership Disclosure Staiement, and a Change of Financial

Responsible Party Form if the Financial Party has also changed.” Based on the City’s email, I

5

DECLARATION OF DARRYL COTTON IN SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON'S EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRADNING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
REGARDING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
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25, I seekthe Court’s intervention now to help me protect my property rights and .
prevent the waste of my Property’s business potential,

26, . 1seek the Court’s intetvention not out of aniius, jealously, or ill-will towards
Geraci or Berry. I simply want to vindicate my rights as the owner of my property.

27, Ttis my understanding that Geraci is pursuing a dedication to the City of a
portion of the Property and that this dedication is supposed to occur any day now, per Geraci’s
CUP consultant Abby Schweitzer, Attached at Exhibit 11 is atrue and correct copy of the .
declaration of Mr, Schweitzer. Additionally, it is my understanding that Geraci has not paid a
$6,000 invoice necessaty to the dedication. Aftached at Exhibit 12 is a true and correct copy of
the most recent invoice of the City in connection to the dedication. Although these matters
affect the Property, I am not notified by Mr, Geraci or the City of these matters.
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SERVICES AGREEMENT CONTRAGT
' Date: 09/24/16

Custamer; GERL Investments.

5402 Rufiin Road, Ste. 200

San Dlego, CA 92103 —_ e e

Attn;  Mr. Lary Geragl

"Ph

858.956.4040

E-mall: Lary@TFGSD.net

Mr, Geraci®

Pursuant to our conversations | have developed this document to act as the Confract between us thatwili
serve to define our relationship, services, and fee's for the development of 6176 Federal Boulevard San
Piego, GA. 92114 (hereinaffer referred to aa the properfy) as-a new dispensary o be owned and managed
by your company, GERL Invesiments. ’

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The property is currently owned by me, Darryl Cotton {Cotton-Seller) and occupied by my company,
Inda-Gio Induction Lighting Company (Inda-Gra-Tenant), Un'derseparate Contract Cotton has agreed
to gell the property 1o GERL Investiments (GERL-Buyer) for $400,000.00 and a 10% equity position in
the new licensed cannahis dispensary busindss being develaped al the propertj by GERL.

Upon completion and transfer of proparly ownership Cofton will immediately cease being the landlord to
Inda-Gro and Inda-Gro will become the tenant of GERL.

GERL plans to'tear down the existing structure(s) and build a riew siructure for & commercial
dispensary. Under this Agréement GERL will allow Inda-Gro to remain in the property at nd chargs -
until such time that the plan sheck with the City of Sah Diega has been approved and permits have -
been lssued. This process is expedted to take 6-9 months, Afthe ffime GERL noii¢es Inda-Gro that the
permits-have been issued Inda-Gro will have 30 days to vacats the property. Inda-Gro agrees to
cooperate with GERL architects to access the property during the design phase of this work,

Inda-Gro Is agresing to vacate the property In consideration for a relocation fee of $400,000.00 of which
payment would beunade In two parts. Upon executlon of this Contract GERL agrees to pay Inda-Gro
$200,000. Upon Igsuance of the permits and ttie 30-day notice to vacate the balance, $200,000.00
would become payable and due.

Inda-Gro currently operates what we refer to &s a 151 Farm. This is a teaching and touring farm that
demonstrates urban faming technologles which utilize our lighting systems, controls and water savings
strategles utilizing Aquaponics systems. Since it is in the interest of 2l parties; Inda-Gro, Cotton and

Inda~Gre
6176 Fedetal Blvd., San Dlego, CA 32114-1401
Toll Freg: 877.452.2244 Local: 618.266.4004

www.inda-gra.com

GERDIG2




GERL to identify ongoing investment opportunities wiih both cannabis and nan-cannahbis related
ventures inda-Gro gnd Cotton agree to use he current property to highilght the benefits of what havirg
a licensed dispensaly Is to the community and once relogaled Inda-Gro/Cotton would agree to continue
to promote the new dispensary as an exampls of seed to sale refail distribution as well a5 identily other
investment opporiunities that develop from Interested parties having toured our facilities and wishlhg to
establish similar operations.

6) GERL may wish to have-interested partles tour the current and new properfy for Inda-Gro 151 Farms.
This too is acceptahle and under this Agreement 'would be a mutual collaboration and stratagic alliance
in tarms of the farming -and cultivation aspecis provided by Inda-Gro and the Site Acquisition,
Design/Build Construction and Retail Cannahls Services provided by GERL for those future contracts.

TOTAL PRICE: Four Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($ 400,000.00}

liwe accept the Service Agreement Contract as defalled and do hereby agree to the Terms as seot forth heraln;

Sign: | Print Name: Date;
Dat'ryl Cotton, President

Sign: Print Name: Date;
Larry Geraci

Inda-Gro
6176 Faderal Bivd., San D|ego, CA 92114-1401
Tol} Frea: 877.452.2244 Local: B19.286.4004

www.inda-grd.com
GER353
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11/02/2016
Agreement between Larry Geracl or assignse and Darryl Cotion:

Darryt Cotton has agreed to sell the property locatad at 6176 Federal Blvd, CA for a sum of $800,000.00
to Larry Geracl or assignee on the approvalofa Ma Ajuana Dispensary. {CUP for a dispensary)

Ten Thousand doliars {cash} has been glv-en In good falth earnast money to be applied to the sales price
of $800,000,00 and to remain in effect untll license Is approvad. Darryl Cotton has agreed to not enter
tnto any other contacts on this property.

Legt y#"—--(

‘//ﬁlr%a racl
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" AGKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies onty the Identlty of the Individual
who slgned the dooument to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfuiness, accuracy, of
valldity of thet document,

" State of Californ]

County of ; &t! D 5;1,...___) ) _ .
Qn Mh&fcra me, :)ﬁéﬁm A, N L \ MQ!E)"\{ a;u L'

(insert name and ille of the offlcer)

. personally appearad __ hﬁ [TAY l C{')Hﬂﬂ and Larin Yao .
who proved to me en the basls of satisfactory avidence 1o ba the person(s] wiose name(a) isfare
subsoribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey sxecuted the same in
tis/herithelr authotized capacity{és), and that by hisiherfthelr gignature(s) on the instrument the
person(g), o the entity upon behaif of which the person(s) acted, axacuted the instrument.

i:

|

1 cortify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the: State of Caiffarnia that the foragoing
paragraph is fie and correct. : .

JESHIOA NEWELL
Commisston # 2002698
totary Publls - Calllornka

5up Diego GHunly
My Comm, Explias Jan 27, 2017

‘1

WITNESS my hand and official geal,

. GERO201 .
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Gmail~ Agreerent - : Page { of'1

F

Diyiy) Gotton-«indagtodaniyi@amatlcams

Agreement

Larry Geracl <Lamy@tfcsd nef> : " Wad, Novg, 2016 8t 8430
To: Byl Catton <darii@ihde-grocdin> .

'Sanf'fcom:my]}jhpng-
G Nov 2, 2018, ata:65 P, Darty)-Cotton <daryi@ihdasgroen wiote;

HI Lairy, ,
Thark you far migelling today, Sihes we #xeciifad the Purchase Bgreement In ybur office for
\fia salé prica, ¥ iha proparty] Just isliced the 10%-squily position I the disjpansdry was ot
tanguagazdded Ifo ihat doourent. |Justwanttd make stire- that we'te.notymssing gk
lahguaghin dny Tl sgresiisnt.as 1t Is 2 fatiored glemait In iy decision ol sel fhig:
proparty. Fife fineityou would slnply ackiowledge thatfiere i & Yeply;

Regards.,

Dareyl: Gotton; Pregident.

datiyf@da-gro.edth
Maww.nda-gro.com -
Phis §77:462,2244
Cell; 619,954.4447
Skypue: de.dalberels

Gi76Federal Bivd,

San Dlégo, CA. 92114

872

‘NOTIGE: Ths Ifoniniation SontEIned I Hie shova Fhassaiye & cmnanal Thigrmanon wslely for e use of the
fhtandiet rexiplent, If the Yeacer-6Fihis MpssagRts no, e iteddad sestptent, dhe readsr fs iplifled that-any s,
isserainaGon, dlstribitan ar copying ef bl LoMMunIGaNart s sErktlylonlEitsd. 1t vol have-tevalved tlp
cammurication In ervor pleasemality Tde-Gid Ihmedlstelit by telephenia at 619.200:4004,

juvted fox{ Wddan]

——a ki ¥

Tittpsit/mait:google.convimall 0/ uisa&lke=3 056bur7ESvisw=pl8ming=1582864b0addus,. ARGR01T .

-— —— S — Jp— P v e b vy e

bt v gt st e

GER0204




‘\'.

,
— EXHIBIT 4 —



| 'Exhibit 4




Gimail - Federal Bivd Property ' B Page 10f2

e

- Darryi Gotton <Indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

Federal Blvd Property

Larry Geracl sLany@ifcsd.net> Mon, Feb 27, 2017 at 8:49 AM
To: Darryl Cotton <darnryl@Inda-gro.com>

Hi Daryl,

Attached Is the draft purchase of the property for 400k, The additional
_contract for the 400k should be in today and | wilt forward it to you as well.

Best Regards,
Larry E. Geracl, EA

Tax & Financial Centet, (nc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200
San Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeraci. com
Bus: 858.576.1040
Fax: 858.630,3900

Circular 230 Dlsclaimern,

hﬂps://mail.googIe.conﬁmail/u!ﬂl?ﬁiﬁz&ik%mcbcﬂ3f&view=pt&msg=l5a8079339521b... 4/26/2017

e R
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Gmail - Federal Blvd Property

https:l!mail.goog]e.é:ornfmail!ufﬂl?ui=2&ik=5OSGchBf&vievat&msgwl5a8079639521b... 412612017

IRS raquiations require us to advisa you that, unless othenvise specillcally notad, any fedaral toxX advica In this cammunication
{including any altachmants, enclosures, of othor accompanying matarials) was not intended or wrilten to ba used, and It cannot ba
used, by any laxpayer for thu purpose of avolding panaltios; furtharmore, this communicalion was not intended er wiilion to support
the promation of markeling of any of the fransactions or matiers i addresses, This email is consldered a confidenlial-communication
and s intended for tha person or firm Identiflad abova, 1f you have recslved this In emer, please confact us at {858)576-1040 and
ratutn this to us or desiray i immadistaly. 1f you_are In possession of thfs confidential Informalion, end you are nol the Intendad
teciplant, you are hereby nollfled that any unauthordzad disclosure, copying, distdbulion or dissemination of the contents heeaof is
sirfally prohibllad. Ploase nollfy the sendar of thia tacsknlle Immedialely and awange fot tha retum or destnuction of this facsimiia and
atl altpchments. . '

0 17-0226 Fed Blvd Comm Purchase v3 (First Draft).pdf
347K .
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- Page2 of 2
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San Diego, Cahfornm 921 14
Attn:

Fax No.:

Phone No.:

with & capy to! Austin Legal Group, APC
3990 Ofd Town Ave, A-112
San Diego, CA 92119,

Seller: Darryl Cotton
Address:
City, State, Zip
Atin:
Fax No.:
Phone No.:

Escrow Agent: [NAME]
- [ADDRESS}

2. PURCHASE AND SALE. Siibject to all of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement and for the consideration set forl, upon Closing Seller shall convey to Buyer, and
Buyer shall purchase from Selicr, all of the following:

8.  The Real Propetty and all of Seller's interest in all buildings, improvements,
facilities, fixtures and paving thereon or associated therewith (collectively, the “Improvemenis™),
together with all easements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto, subject only to the Permiited
Exceptions in accordance with Section 5.b;

b, All other right, title and inlerest of Seller constituting part and purcet of the
Property (hereinafter defined), including, but not Jimited to, all lease rights, agreements, easements,
Heenses, permits, tract maps, subdivision/condominium filings and approvals, alr rights, sewes
agreements, water line apreements, utility agreements, water rights, oil, gas and mineral rights, all
Ticenses and permits related to the Property, and all plans, drawings, engineering studios located
within, vsed in connection with, or related to the Property, if any in Seller's possession {collectively,
the “Intangibles”), (Reference herein to the “Property” shall include the Real Froperty,
Improvements, and Intangibles). . -

3. PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT: DEPOSIT, The Purchast Price will
be paid as follows: e

8, ~ Deposit. There shall be no Deposn required. It 13 acknowledged and agreed
that Buyer has provided Seller alternative consideration in lieu of the Depostt.

b. Cash Balence. Buyer shall deposit inta Escrow the cash balance of the
Purchase Price, plus ar minus prorations and costs pursuant to Seetion 15, in the form of cash, bank
2

6176 Federal Blvd, Puzchase Rgrosmont
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c Attorneys' Fees. In the event of any action or proceeding brought by eiiher
party against the other under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all
costs and expenses inchuling its attorncys' fees in such action or proceeding in such emount as the
court may adjudge reasonable. The preveiling party shall be determined by the coutt based upon on
assessment of which party's major arguments made or posmons taken in the proceedings’could
fairly be said io have prevailed over the other party's major arguments or positions on major
disputed issues in the court's decislon, If the party which shall have commenced or instituted the
action, suit or proceeding shall dismiss or discontinue it without the concurrence of the other party,
such other patty shall be deerned the prevaifing patty.

d Assignment, Buyer's rights and oblipations hereunder shall be ussignable
without the prl or consent of Scller,

e Governing Law, This Agteement shall be govemed by and construed in
accordance wiih the laws of the State of Cnhiorma )

£ Confidentiality and Retum of Documents. Buyer and Seller shall each
maintain as confidential any and all material obtained about the other or, in the case of Buyer, about
the Property ot its operations, this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, and shall not
disclose such information to any third party, Except as may be required by law, Buyer will not

. divulge any such information fo other persons or entities including, without limitation, appraisers,

real estate brokers, ar competitors of Selfer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer shall have the
right to disclose information with respect to the Propetty to its officers, directors, employees,
aftorneys, accountants, environmental auditors, engineers, potentiaf lenders, and permilled assignees
under this Agreement and other consultants to the extent nccessary for Buyer to evaluate its
acquisition of the Property provided that all such persons are told that such information is
confidential and ngree (in writing for any third party enginecrs, cnvironmental auditors or other

consultants) to keep such information confidential. If Buyer acquires the Property from Seller,

either party shall have the right, subsequent to the Closing of such acquisition, to publicize the
transactfon {olher than the parties to or the specific economics of the transaction) in whatever
manner it deems appropriate; provided that any press release or other public disclosure regarding
this Agreement or the transactions contemplated herein, and the wording of same, must be approved
in advance by both partles. which approval shall not be tnreasonably withheld, The provisions of
this section shall survive the Closing or any termination of this Agreement. In the event tho
iransaction contemplated by this Agreement does not close as provided herein, upon the request of
Seller, Buyer shall prompily retum to Seller all Property Information and all other doviments,
reports and records obtained by Buyer in connection with the investigation of the Property,

: g Interpretation of Agreement. The arficle, section and other headings of this
Agreement ate for ‘convenience of reference anly and shall not be construed to affect the meaning of

any provision contained herein, Where (he context so requires, the use of the singular shall include
the p]ural and vice versa and the use of the masculine shall include the feminine and the neuter, The
term “person” shall include ony individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, tust,
unincotporated essociation, any other entity and any government or any dcpartment or agency
thereof, whethet acting in an individunl, fi ducnmy or other capacity.

‘14
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Gmail - Statement

Pags 1 of 2

Darryl Catton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

Statement

Larry Goracl <Lary@tcsd.net> Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 8:31 AM
To: Darryl Cotton <darryl@inda-gre.com> - .

Best Regards,
Lqrry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc

. 5402 Ruffin Rd, Stg 200

San Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeracicom
Bus: 858.576.1040
Fax: 858.630.3900

Clroutar 220 Disclaimer:

IRS regulations refulrs ua {o ndvise you that, unless othemwlss specifcally noled, any federal tax advice I (hls communication
{Including any atiachmenls, enclosures, o other accompanying mateilals) was not intended o wiilten o be used, end it cannol be

used, by any tnxpayer for the pirpose of avoiding penalties; furthermore, this communication was niot intended or wrilten to suppot

the promotian or matketing of any of the transactions or matters # addrsoses. This emali Is conskdered a confidential communleation
ond [s lntanded for the person or ftm Identified above, If you have recehrod thia in error, ptaasa contact ua ot (658)576-1040 ardl

hitps://mail.gopgle.com/mail/w/0/Pui=2&ik=505chcf73f8eview=pt&msg=15a8fecb8024dfa.. 4/26/2017
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Gmail - Statement ' _ ~ Page2of2

fecipient, you are heveby notified thal any unauthorizeg clsefosura, dopylng, distribution or disssmination of tha contenls hareof Is
siticly prohitited, Plaase nolily the sandet of this facsimile Immediately and amrenge for the ralum or deatruclion of this facsimiie and
all aliachments. - ’ : .

170227 Slde Agresment unsigned.doox
38K

https:/Inm.il.go0gle.comfmai1lw’0/?ui@&ik=5050bcf73f&yi_ew=pt&m’sg=15a8feeb8924dfa.,. 4/26/2017
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3.6, Goveming Lawy. 'This Side Agreement shall be govemed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California, .

3.7, Confidentiality and Retun of Documents. Buyér and Seller shall each maintain as
confidential any ‘and sl material obtained about the other or, in the case of Buyer, sbout the

Properiy or its operations, this Side Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, and shall
not disclose sich information to any third parly, Except as may be required by law, Buyer shall not
divulge any such information to other persons or entities including, without limitation, appraisers,
real estate brokers, or competitors of Seller. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer shall have the

" right to disclose information with respect to the Property to its officers, directors, employess, |

. attomneys, accountants, environmental auditors, engineers, potential lenders, and permitted assignecs
under this Side Agreement and other consultants to the extent necessary for Buyer fo evaluate its
acquisition of the Properly provided that all such .pessons are fold that such information is
confidential and agree (in writing for any third party enpineers, environmental auditors or other

consultants) to keep such information confidentinl. If Buyer ncquires the Property from Seller,

either party shall have the dght, subsequent to the Closing of such acquisition, to publicize the
transactlon (other than the parties to or the specific economics of the transaction) in whatever
manner it deems appropriate; provided that any press release or other public disclosure regarding
this Side Apreement or the transactions contemplated hereln, and the wording of same, must be
approved in advance by boih parties, which approval shall hot be unreasonably withheld. The
provisions of this section shall survive the Closing or any termination of this Side Apreement. In
the event the transaction contemplated by this Side Agreement does not close as provided herein,
upon the request of Seller, Buyer shall promptly return to Seller all Property Information and all
other documents, reporis and rccords obtained by Buyer in connection with the investigation of the

Property,

. 38 Interpretation of Side Apreement. The arficle, section and other headings of this
Side Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not be construed fo affect the
meuning of any provision contained herein, Where the context 5o requires, ihe use of the singular
shail include the plural and vice versa and the use of the masculine shall include the feminine and

the neuter. The term “person” shall include any individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, .

trust, unincorporated association, any other entity and any government or any department or agency
thereof, whether acting in an individua], fiduciary or other capacity,

3.8 Amendments, 'This Side  Agreement may be amended or modifled only by a written
instrument signed by Buyer and Seller,

3.10, Drafts Ngt an Offer to Enter Into g Lepally Binding Contract, The parties hereto

RN

agree that {11¢ subfission of a diaft of this Side Agreement by one party to another is not intended
by either party to be an offer to enter into g legally binding contract with respect to the purchase and
sale of the Property, 'The parties shall be legally bound with respect to the purchaso and sale of the
Property pursuant to the terms of this Side Agreement only i’ and when both Sefler and Buyer have
fully executed and delivered to each other a counterpart of this Side Agreement (or & copy by
facsimile transmission).

6176 Foderal Blvd, Sido Agresiment
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Side.Agreement, in
duplicate originals, by their respective officers hereunto duly authotized, the day and year herein
written. '

BUYER: o SELLER: -
6176 FEDERAYL, BLYD. TRUST - . DARRYL COTTON:

By:

Printed:

Its: Trustee

6176 Pederal Blvd, Side Agreement

GER0241







- Exhibit6 _







— a
i

- EXHIBIT 7 —






Larry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Flnancial Centet, Inc
5402 Ruffln Rd, Ste 200

San Diego, ca 92123

Web: Larrygeraci.com
Bus: 858.576,1040
Fax: 858.630.3900

Circular 230 Disclaimer,

IRS regulations requlre us to advise you thal, unless athemwlea apacilically noled, any feclaral tax edvice in this communication {ncluding any atlachments,
endosures, ar othar accompanylng -mslerdals) was not Intahded or writisn 1o be uked, and Tt dennol be used; by any thxpayer for the purpoas of avbiding ffenditlen:
furhomors, this communlealion was rot intented oF writtan to support the promollen or mdrkatihg of any of e tranerctionsor matters | adtfreases, THis amal is
cansldered a confidentlal communicallon and Is Inlendet| for the person or firm Identiled above. if you have recolved {hia In emor, plecss contatl us al (8583576«

. 1040 and ratum this to us or destroy It immediatoly, If You ars in poseassion of this confidentinl Informallon, and you ara nat the intandad reciblant, yous ate hereby
nolified that any unaulhofzed diacipsure, copying, -distibution or dissemination of the conlenta tharenf is shiclly prohfblted. Plaasa notify the sendet of thle
facsimile Immediately and arrange for the return or dastrusilonof this facalmite and ail altachmanta, )

From: Darryl Cotton [malito:indagrodarryl@gmail.eom] -
. Sent: Friday, March 17, 2017 2:16 PMW'

To: Lawry Geratt <Larry@tfesd.net>
Subject: Re; Contract Review

Larry, 1 received your text asking to meet in person tomotrow. I'would prefer that until we have final agreements, that we
converse exclusively vin email, My preatest concern is that you will get 4 denial on the CUP application and not
provide the remaining $40,000 non-refundable deposit. To be frank, | feel that you. are nat dealing with me in good

faith, you told me repeitedly that you could not submit a CUP application-until certain zoning issties had been resolved '

and that you had spent hundreds of thousands of dollars-on getting them resolved, You lied fo me; I found out
yesterdny from the City of San Diego fhat you submiited 3 CUP application en October 31,2016 BEFORE we even
signed our agreement on the 2nd of November, There is nes situation where an oral sgreement will convince me that
youware dealing with me in good faith and will honor our agreement. We need a final written, legul, binding agresment.

Please confirm, a8 requested, by 12:00 PM Mondaf that you are honoting our agreement and will have final drafts
GER010




(reflecting completely the below) by Wednesday at 12:00 PM.

1t i3 unfortungte that matters have turned out ke this, but hearmg from the city that the apphcatlon ‘iad been submnted
before out deal ' was signed and that it {s already wnder review, meuning you have been lying to me for months, forces
me to take this course of action.

Again, please respond to this #mail sp tht them is a-clear renord of our gonveryations from fhig polntmrward orat least
until we have final exgcuted documents.

- -Danyl

On Thy, Mer 16,2017 at 8:23 PM, Dareyl Cotton <indagrodarryl@email.com> wrote!

Larry,

My apologies ahead of time ag T am going to provide frank comments on the ngreement so that we can finalize it and
get this closed. And, so that'you understand where 1 am coming from, just wantto lay out a few of our milestones,

Thronghout October we had discussions regarding the sale of my property, We et on 11/2 and agreed upon an
$800,000 purchase prics, a $50,000 non-refundable deposit, -2 10% equity stake with § monthly guaranteed minimum
$10,000 payment and to definitive agreements that contained a few other conditions (e.g,, I stay at the property if the
CUP is isened until congtrustion statts) We execnted o pood faith agreement that day stating thesale of tlie proterty
was far the $800,000 and thet as a sign of good Taith, you wete providing a $10,000 deposit towards the required
$50,000 nen-refundable deposit, That same day you dcanhed and emailed to-me the agreement and I replied and noted
that the agreement did not contain the 10% equity steke in. the dispensary. I asked yon to-please respond.and confirm
via emuil that a condition of the salc was my 10% equity stake, You did not respond and ootfirm tho 10% as I
requested.

Almost 4 months later, on 2/27, you forwarded a draft purchése agréementfcr the proporty that agaiii did nbt contain
the agreed upon 10% equity stake, it also does not mention the remaining $40,000 towards the mn-reﬁmclable
deposit, I celled you about this and we spoke.

0On 3/2, you forwarded.n draft Side Agreemert thiat again didnot contain the 10% etjuity stalke. Lreplied the next day
on 3/3 raising the 10% equity issue and attaching the drafl services pereement thet [ drafted that containg some of the
terins we had agreed upon.

On 3/7, émail below, you forwarded a revised Side Agreement that did contiin the 10% ecquity stake, but inthe botly
of the email you requested that the $10,000 mindmum monthly payinent be held off imlil month 7 and that moenths 1-6

- bereducedto $5,000 & month, I kiow from our ponversations that you have spent over $300,000 on lobbying and
zoning efforts for this property, which has caused you to be strapped for cash. Howevery | am not in a position to take
a $5,000 reductian for 6 months,

The long and short of it, we started these negotiations 4 months ngo and the drafts and our communications have not
reflected what we agreed upon and are still far from reflecting our originel agreement, Here is my proposul, please
have your attomey Gina revise the Parchase A greement and Side Agresment to incoiporate all the terms wo have
agreed upon so that we can excoute final versions and get this closed.

Please have these terms incorporated into revised drats:

» The remaining $40,000 deposit, which is nonrcfundable in fhe event you choose to not close on the property if

the CUP {5 denjed. And which is to be provided upon execution of the final agreements.

+ Tf the CUP is granted, my business oan temalri at the property until the ity has finallzed the pluns and

construction bepging at the pwpelty

+ A 10%equity stake with a minimum guaranteed monthly distribution of $10,000, whichever is greater. A
' GER011
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Larry B, Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
3402 Ryffin Rd, Ste 200
San Dicgo, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeracl.com
Bus: 858.576,1040
Fax: 838.630.3900

4

Circubar 230 Dfsglalmer:

IRS regutatlon® requlre us to advise you thal, unfess otherwise specificady noted, any lederal tax advice In fhis communication (ncluding any altachments,
enclosuras, o other accompanylng materlals) was nol atendad or wiitton to be used, and it cannot ke used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avokiig
penslles; furthémore, this communication was pot intended or wiriten lo support the promation or markeding of any of tha (ransaclions or maltars [f addresses.
This-emdil is tonsidered a confldeniiel communtoation and Is intendad for the person or firm idoniifiod above, If you have received this in emor, please conlact
us ot (A5H)576-1040 and yelurn thia fo us o5 desiroy i Immediately. If you ara In possesalon of this confldentlal Informalion, -and you are not the Interdsd
saciplant, yuu are hetshy notifisd that eny unautharfzed: disclosure; copying, distribuilon or disseminetion of the confents heraof Is atitfly prohibllod. Plense
natlfy the sander of this facsimile immedialsly and arrange for (e ralum or destmcBan of this facsimile and all allachments.
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ultimately do so for cost reasons.

The infent of a1l this is to adsure that fhe agreement we have agreed upon can be-executed and. verified, Having said all
‘this, Lreally want to finalize this as soor as possible - I found out today that a CUP application for my properiy was
gubmitted in October, which I am agsuming is from someone connedted {6 you. Although, Thote that you told te that the
$40,000 deposit balance would be paid once the CUP was submitted. and that you were wmting on. carigin zoming issues to

be resolved. ‘Which is not the oase.

Ultimately, the main point ig that we were supposed to oxecute our apreements as 3o0n ag possible so that I could receive the
total $50,000 non-refundable depoit and you would take the visk of the non-approval of the CUP, If'this keeps diagging on
aiid we do not finalize and cxscute our agreements, then you tiiay get a denial from the eity on the CUP and then simply
walk away. At that point, the property having been denied, no other party would be willing to tuke on that tisk, you ate
not willing to teke on that risk as originally agreed upon, plense et me know a8 there are other parties who would metch
your ferms and be willing o take on that risk. .

Pleage canfiim by Monday 12:00 PM whethet weavé o fite saime page atd you plan to tohtinue with our agreameht O if
not, 50 L oan refure yaur $10,000 of the $50,000 required deposit, If, hopefully, we ean work through this, please oonfirm
thatevised final drafts that incorporate the terms above will be provided by Wednesday af 12:00 PM 1 promise toxeview'
and pmwde comments that same ddy so'we can execute the same ornext day.

In anglcipgtlon of your reply, | remain,

Darryl Cotton

On Tue, Mar 7, 2017 at 12:05.PM, Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsdnet> wrote:

Hi Daryl,

T have not reviewed this yet but wanted you to look at it and give e your thoughis, Ta]ki:ig to Matt,
the 10k a month might be difficult fo hit uniil the sixth month....can we do 5k, and on the seventh
month start 101{'?

 Besi Regards,
Larry E. Geract, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
GEROD2Z "




5402 J.Ruﬁ?n Rd, Ste 200

San Diego, Ca 92123
. Web: Larrygeraci.com
Bis: 858.576.1040
" Fax: 858.630.3900

Clrénler 230 Discleimion

.

IRS regulalione raquire us to advise you that, unless otherwise specifically noted, any federal Inx advice In this communication (neluding any attkachments,
eneosuras, or other sccompanylng meforials) war nat Intendad or wittan fo bs used, and & cannot be used, by any texpayer for tha parpase of evolding penalties;
furtheermore, this communication was not intended or wiilten to support the promolien or metketing of any of Ihe transaclions or mattors it addressos. Thie emall Is
sonsldared a confdential communtcallon and Ja Tntended for fe parson or flrm Idantified above. If you havo facsived this In armr, pléasa contact us ot (8581578-
4040 and rattirn this to us o dosroy it Immadiately, )T you are in poesession of this centfideniial Informatlon, and you ara not the fntended reciplent, you are hereby
notifod that any unauthorzed disclosurn, copying, distibution or disseminalion of the conlents hareo! ja strlelly probibited, Plesan notify the sondar of 1his facalmila
Immediately and arranga for the reltim or desiritclion of this facsimile and all altachmanta,
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Gmail - Contract Review . Papge 1 of 1

Darryl Gotton <Indagrodarryl@gmall.com:>

Contract Review

Darryl Cotton <indagrodaryl@gmail.com> . Fri, Mar 17, 2017 at 2:15 PM
To: Lany Geracl <Lany@ifesd.neb>

Lany, | recelved your text asking to meetin persan tomorrow, | would prefer that until we have final
agreements, that wa converse exclusively via email, My greaiest concern Is that you will geta denlal on the
CUP application and not provida the ramalning $40,000 non-refundable deposit, To be frank, 1 feel that you
are not dealing with me in good faith, you told me repeatedly that you could not submit & CUP application
tntll certaln zoning lssues had been resolved and that you had spent hundreds of thousands of dollars on -
getting them resolvad. You'lled to me, | found ous yestarday from the City of San Diego that you submitted
a CUP application on Cclober 31, 2016 BEFORE we even signed our agreement on the 2nd of November,
There Is no situation where ah oral agreement will convincs me that you are deafing with me in good faith
and will honor our agreement. We need a final written, legal, blihding agreement.

Please confirm, as requested, by 12:00 PM Monday that you ara honoring our agréament and will have
_final drafts (reflecting completely the below) by Wernesday at 12:00 PM.

|tis unfortunate that malters have tumed outiike this, but hearing from the city that the application had
bean submittad before our deal was signed and that itis already undar review, meamng you have been
lying 1o me for months forces me ta lake this course of action.

Agaln, plaase respond to this emali so that there Is & clear record of our conversat(ons rrom this polnl
forward or at lzast untl we have final executed documens,

-Daryl

[Quoled taxi hldden)

httpsz//muil.goog13.00ndmaiUu/0/?ui=2&ikﬂS05cbcf73f&view=pt&msg"—“1Sade2068a6f4f1... '4126/2017

... —ta b MamwAr e Fmuriaad - eaw L e wrasenr
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Toi Larry GeraclfLamy@ifesd.net]
From: Daryl Cotfon -

Sent: Sub 3/19/2017 9:02:18 AM

imporlance: Normal

Subject:  Re; Confract Review

Rocalvad: Sun 3/19/2017 9:.02:22 AM .
Lauty,

Tunderstand that draftmg the agrepments will take tinie, but you don't nged to consult with your ettorneys to tell ma whether
ar not you ate going to honor-our agreeinent.

I need written confirmation thet yon will honor our agteement so that I know that-you are not just playing for time - hoping
to peta response from the City before you put down in writing that you owe me the vremainder: of the $50,000 nomefunduble
deposit wae agreed to,
“If T donot have 4 wrditen confirmation from you by 12:00 PM tomorrow, I wﬂl contacting the City of Sau Diego and let
them know that onr agteement was not completed and that the application pending on my property ngeds to be demed
because the applicant has no tight to my properfy.

On Sat, Mar 18,2017 at 1:43 PM, Larty Geract <Larry@tfesd.not> wrote: -

Darryl,

| have an attorney working on the situation how. [ wiif follow up by Wednesday with the respanse as thelr timing will play a factor.

‘Best Regards,
Larry E. Geracl, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200
San Diego, Cy 92123

Web: Larrygeraci.coni
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The City of

i piEcd)

Development Services Department
tand Development Reviavy Diviskan

May 19, 2017

SENTVIAEMAILTO:  abhay@techne-us.com

Abhay Schweltzer
Techne

3956 30th Street

San Diego, CA 92104

Subject; Eederal Blvd MMCC Assessment Letter; Project No, 520606; Internal Order No,
24007070; Encanto Neighborhoods .

Dear Mr, Schweitzer:

The Development Services Department has completed the Initial review of the project referenced .
above, and described as:

= A Process Three Conditional Use Permit to demolish an existing structure and constructa
new, 1,955-square-foot, buliding for the operation of a Medical Marljuana Consumer
Cooperative {(MMCC) on a slte located at 6176 Federal Boulevard in the CO-2-1 Zone within
the Encanto Nelghborhoods Community Plan Area.

City staff has been informed that the project site has heen sold, In order to continue the processing
of your application, with your profect resubmlittal, please provide a new Grant Deed, updated

- Ownership Disclosure Statement, and a Change of Financial Responslbie Party Form if the Financlal -

Responsible Party has also changed,

Enclosed Is a Cycle Issues Report (Enclosure 1), which contains review comments from staff
_representing varlous disclplines. The purpose of this assessment letter Is to summarize the
signlficant project issies and identify a course of action for the processing of your profect,

If any additionat requirements should arlse during the subsequent review of your project, we will
Identify the (ssue and the reason for the additicnal requirement, To resolve any outstanding issues,
please provide the Informatlon that Is requested In the Cycle issues Report. If you choose not to
provide the requested add|t|ona[ information or make the requested revisions, processing may

1222 FArst Avenue, Mall Statlen 301

San Dlega, CA92101-4101 T{619) 446-5000
dsihweh®sandlngo.gor )
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Papge 3

Abhay Schweitzer
May 19, 2017

i

A

{c) The p'roposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code Including any allowable deviatlons pursuant to the Land
Development Code; and

(d) The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed focatlon.

SIGNIFICANT PROJECT ISSUES: The signlficant projectIssue Is summarlzed below,
Resolutlon of this Issue could affect your profect. Additlonal explanatlon Is provided in the
Cycle Issues Report.

Separation Requirement - The project slte Is within 100 feet of residential zoned propertles,
the RS-1-7 Zone, Per SDMC Saction 141.0504{a} (2}, Marijuana Outlets shall maintain a
separation of 100 feet from a residentlal zone. The project proposes a +10-foot public right-
of-way dedication, which appears to be more than what can be accepted by the City. LDR-
Engineering has indicated that staff will not support any dedication in excess of the standard
requirement, Piease be advised that uniess It can be demonstrated that the project complies
with this separation requlrement, City staff must recommend denfal of this application,

OPTIONS:

1. IFyou disagree with the staff finding above that your project site Is disqualifled from
conslderation due to its location within 100 feet of a restdential zone, you may
submit evidence for staff reevaluation. Please note that ail staif labor hours
expended to reevaluate your project application wiil be charged agalnstyour
project’s deposit account,

2, You may withdraw your apphcation Please note that aI! funds remaining in your '
dep05|t account will be refunded; or

3, You may formally request that staff continue to process your profect regardless of
the fact that the San Dlego Municipal Code prohibits this use at this site,
Continuation of the processing of your application will require further staffreview
and ultimately a decislon pursuant te a noticed public hearing with a staff
recommendation of DENIAL. Please note that all staff labor hours expended to
continue the processing of your project application will be charged against your
project's deposit account, and that additional funds may be necessary to continue
the processing effort,

STUDIES/REQUIRED REFORTS: A number of documents have been |dentified as necessary
to the project's review. Reference the attached Subtnittal Requirements Report (Enclosure
2}, :

PROJECT ACCOUNT STATUS: Our current accounting system does not provide for real-time
Information regarding account status and malority of the recent City staff charges have not
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THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO Pagei of 12
Devalopment Sarvices Depariment
LEAA-DD3A 1222 Firal Avenua, San Diago, CA 92101-4164

Project Information

Projoot Nbr: 520606 Title: Federal Blvd MMCG - AR AT

Cycle Issues

Prajeot Mgr: Tirandazl, Firouzoh {816) 446-5325 firandezi@sandiego.gov
Raviaw Information .
Gycle Type: 3 Submiited {Multi-Disaipling) Submitted: 0310/2017 Deemad Gomplele on 033/2017 Co
Reviewing Dlsciplina: LDR-Plannlng Raview Cycie Distributed:  03/13/2017
Revlgwet: Barraras, Margarel Assigned: 03/16/2017
(619) 446-5430 Started; 04/08/2017 .
mbarre/as@sandiago.gov Review Dug: 054772017 -
Hours of Review: prp Completed: 05/15/2017 COMPLETED ONTIME ,
Next Raview Method: Subtmittad (Mulll-Discipline) . Closad: 05A8/2017

. The reviow due dale was changed Jo 051 7/2017 from 04/14/2017 per agresment with customar,

. The revigwaer has Indlcated thay want to raview this project again, Raason chosen by the reviawer: Fltst Review lssuss,

. We renuest a 2nd complete submilttal for LDR-Planning Review on this project as: Submitted (Multi-Discipline}.

. Tha raviewaer has reguested more documents be submilled, .

. Yaw project effil has 41 outstanding reviaw Issues vith LDA-Planning Raviaw (all ol which are new},

. Lest manth L.DA-Planning Reviaw parformed B7 reviaws, 62.8% wers on-lime, and 50.0% wara on projects al loss {hen < 3 complata submiltals,

2 Project Information

Iazua
Ciperad? Num lssua Tox

O 1 The subject projar! is focatad al 6176 Federai Boulsvard within the C0-2-1 Zene In the Encante : :
Neighborbood: Southeastem Community Plen area. Tha 14 e slia Is lagally describod as Track #2001100,
BLk 25, Lot 20 Per Map 2121, Existing on site Is a ona-story commarele] ofiice bullding.
[Hnformation itam - No Responsa Asquirad}

[Maw lssua) - .

| 2 The projectis an sppiication for & Conditioral Usa Parmit o establish & Medical Marjjuana Constmar
Cooparallva dispansary within a newly consinyeled 1955 square-foot commarcial bullding with tha proposed
demalitlon of an existing ong-story 2066.0 equata-lool commarcial buiiding on the premises,
[Informatien itam - No Response Required]
{MNaw [ssue) .

[m] 3 The exsting steuctura was built in 1851 and therelora has haon submiited to and Is undergaing a Flan Hiatorle
raview fo determine potentialfistoric signiflcanca, (info Only, Mo Response Raquirad]. Purview Plan Historc;

. plensa rafer to this distiplina raview for mors information. {New |asus) .

[m] 4 The premiges is identified within tha Commerclal Oitice zone. The purpose and jntant of development within
this zona Is to provide amployment uges with limlled, complemantary ratall uses, The zone 13 Intended to apply
inlarge-scala aciivily centars or In spestalized areas where a ull ranga of commercial achivitles is not
desirabla, Specifically, the GO-2-1 Is Intended 1o accommodaie offiee usas with a neighberhood scele and

: oriantatton, Rasidential davelopmenl within this zone Is prohlbited, (Naw lssue) .
[} & ‘The land usa plan within the Encanto Community Pian, Figure 2-1, Ideniifias Commundy
* Commercial-Residential Prohibliad land use which Is oonslsient with the Gity-Wide basa zone reguleting tha

promises. (New lssue)

] & Planning determines that the project Is not focated within 1000 finear faet of & Rescurco or Population:based
park typlally locatad wiihin close proximity 1o residéntial areas. intended to serve tha dally racresalionat and

Joisure nesds of neighbothoods and communliles, Utilizing the graphic scale found on Flgure 741 of the

Encanio Gammunily Plan (ECP), stafl varifies ihat a distance batween ihe Emerald Hillg Nelghborhoad Park to
Fadaral Bivd MMCC fsgreatar than 1500 linear feat measurad belwean proparly fines. Refarance Saparataly
Regulated Uses, SDMC Section 141.0504(a). (New [ssua)

Bz Peymits

]
]
i Gloerad? Num Jagus Text ~
' O 7 Madica! Marjuana Consumar Coopsratives may ba pamaltted with a Gondilfenal Use Permit declded In

1 actordanes with Process Threa, [fntormallun liem - Ne Reeponsa Raquired) (Naw jssua}

! O 8 A daclslon on an application for a Conditfona! Use Parmi for the usee istad i Section 126.0303(a) shall ba

! mada ih accord anca with Process Theae with the Haaring Ofilcer as tha decislon maker. The Hearlng Officars

1 dacision may ba appealed 1o the Plannlng Commisslon in accordance with SDMC 112.0608. [infarmation item -
, No Responsa Requtred] (New lssua)

{3 ST PR o LT PR ST O GEETEAT Mroore BERIERITBTONAA0 Puc0. PrORERETL 20BN 4
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CyC!e |SSU98 THE GITY OF SAN DIEGO Paga 2 of 19
Developmant Services Depasment
LE4A-003A ) 1222 First Avenue, San Disgo, CA 921014154 '
Issus
Clantad? Num Jsaue Text ) .
[n] 9 CUP Flndings: Refarenca SDMC §126.0305 (a) through {d), An application for a Genditional Usa Pormll may

be opprovad or candllonally approved only If the dédslon makior makes the findings for this permit. Al tha next
gubmitlal, provide project support by mddrassing how ihe Federal Blvd MMGG makes .aach GUP finding. (New

lasue)
& MMCC Review
[ague
Cleayad? Num Jasug Taxt ' .

O 10 In accordance With MMCG requirements, the CO-2-1 zane meels the restrictlon requirement {or Zonaa
permitted to operate  Madical Marlfuana Gonsumer Coaperative, The effaciive date for MM Outlets wilkin the
CO-2-1 zone with a CUP decldad in accordance with Process Three was Apyil 13, 2017 by Ondinance-2017-93,
[Intermadlon ftem - No Raspanse Recuired] .
(New Isste)

a 13 The applicant has provided the required “Afildavit for Medizal Marfuana Consumer Goopsralives for CUP.

[information ltam - No Respense Required] (Nev [ssue)
12 Pravide & 1000 foof radius map apreadshant for those businesses within 1000 linear fest of Federal Blvd
MMGC 1o verily prehibited uses as speciliod Within SDMG 141.0504. (New lssue). i
m] 13 ‘Tha subject 5ite is wilkin the boundatles of Cily Councll District 4, Only four Medicel Marljugna Gonsumer
Cooperalives are permitied per Clty Councll Distriel. Curranily, there are no appraved MMGC's within Councll
District 4. With no approved MMCCe In the vicnity, tha 1000 linear foet prohibition ks currently not an fssue,
finformation Item - No Response Required)
{New lsaus) -
[m] 14 Aeslidanttal Zane: Federai Bivd Is the PROW belwesn tha subject slia and the resldanlial zona AS-i-7. Faderal
{ Blvd s not conglderad a barrer impading direct physlenl access hatwean MMGCC and residential zons. The
! appiicant submits Sheo! A103, a Slte Plan showlng a proposad “rrevocabla Offer of Dedfcation® which Planning
daterminee may satiefy the code requirament for a saparation of 100° [f supported by LDR Englneering, * .
Without the 10" or greater dedication, Planntng wili not support this praject. {Continued] (New lssuc)
| 15 Msjor Issue:LDR Enginesring requlres 8 ROW dedication lo create a 10 it ourb to PL distance.” Additfonat
dadication by Transportation may alse ke raquested but has not yet been determined. in accordance wih
Sectlon 113.0225(a)(2) a 100 ft separation distance from the RS-1-7 zone to the pre-dadication PL for Fedsral
MMOCG doas not exist, Also, n ROW dedloation » than the 10' G to PLregmt Is shown (Hef: A102), Planning
dafars 1o Enginearing & Transporiation for dedication requirements aitar which the sepatation distance ean ba
detarmined. {New lasue) . :
a 16 MMCGC Conditions: The architect has Incorparaled SDMC Conditions. The following conditions are alse taken
© from SDMG, howaver, Pianning could not locate on the Exhiblt (includa): . .
(i} Dellverios shall be parmittad as an apcessory use only rom marfjuane cutiels with a valld Condltional Use
Permil unless ntherwlse allowad pursuent to the Cempassionale Use Act of 1996. .
{Naw |ssua)
17 (k) The marjuana outlet, adjacan? publlc sidewatks, end asees undar ihe conlrol of the mardjuana aullet, shat
be malatalnad free of litter and graliitl ai all times. (Naw Issue} -
18 ) Themerijuana uliet shall provide deily remaval of lrash, lilter, and debrls. Gralfil shall be removed from te
premisas within 24 hours. (New lssue)
19 {m) Consultatlons by madica! professionals shall not be a permiited accessary use at a marjuana outlet. (Naw
issue) T .
20 Additlonal Planning Comisslan Conditions for [ncasporation inlo Permit: :
Tha following are optional securily condiilons In accordance with requiremerits of Planning Gommission. Please
advisa Planning should you object to any of these conditlons.,
{Naw Issue) : . :
21 Sacurlty shalt Include operabie camaras and 4 melal dateclor o the sallsfaclion of Davalopmant Servicas
Depariment. This fagilily shall also Includa plarms and wo armed securlly guards o the extont the possesslan
o a firearm Is not 1 confiict with 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) and 27 C.F.R § 478,11, Nothing herein shali be Inlarpretad

a

O B8 od

a

we— . torocube or aliow a vioiation of faderal lirearms laws. Tha security guards ahall be licensed by the State of
.Californle. [Continued] (New lastia) .
| 22 One sacurity guard musi be on the premigag 24 hours a day, sevan days a week, the ciher must be prasent
: during business hours. ‘The secuily guards sheuld only be engeged In activillas related fo providing securily
for lhe tecilly, Bcept on an Incidantel basts, The cameras shall bava and use a racording devize that maintalns
the racords for a minimum of 30 days. (Naw fssue) :

] 23 The Owner/Permiitee shall Inglali bullot resigtant glass, piestic, or faminale shield at the raceplion area to
- protect employans, {New issue) .
a 24 The Owner/Parmittee shall Inatall bulto! resisdnt armor panels ar solid groutad mesonry block walls, designed
by a ficensed professional, In common arsas with other tenents, recaption area, and vault roem, {Naw lssusg)
] 25 Other Carrecilon: See G002 and revise lesue 14 zona lrom 16-1-1 fo CO-2+1, (New fssus)
B C0-2-1 Dav Ren Review )
lgaue

Cleared? Num Jssug Tex!

e L
2k v 02.03,38 : . Flrouzeh Tirandazl 446-6325
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. Davelopment Setvicas Depariment ‘
LB4A-003A - 1222 First Avenue, San Disgo, CA 92104-4154

Issue-

Cledred? Num Issue Text . )
O 26 Referonce Table 131-050 Development Regulalion Revlew for the GO Zones
Front Satback: 10' Minimum with a 25' Maximum Front Selback. Two cods sactions apply which are provided

Cycle Issues

as:
1, [Sa2 Section 131.0543(a)];
2. Foolnele 2! Sea sectlon 131,0543(a}(2).

The front setback ls Incorrectly epplied. See Dlagram 131-058 which llusirates how Ihls code seclion shall be
applled. Ravisa yaur design 1o demonsteate the maximum setback appiiad to 70 parcent of the elreat franlage
with the remalning 30 parcen! not raqulred to ubserve the maximum setback
{New lasue) .
0 .27 Requirad Slde Yard: To ba reviewad following the revisfon of tha projact raquived by Issue above (#28), Shovm
carrecty under Zoning Infarmation. (New [ssus) -
28 Rear Yard Sotback: To be reviewed fallowlng the revislon of the project roquirad by izsus sbove (428). Shown
correclly under Zening Information, Sheet G001, (Mew lesue)
O 29 Stuclure Helght: 45" Proposal; 13, Nolssues,

a

{Mow lssus) —
80 Covorage; N/A, (Naw lasue) .
a1 F.A.R.: .75. Incorrectly providad a1 .@0. Makerall necessary calculation changes and apply 83 netessary,

oo

{Now lssug} )
O 82 Ground Floor Holght: Applies. Referente SDMC 131,0548 and demonstrate compliance on etevations pat

code and cle this code sectlan,

{Mew Issua) '
33 Buliding Arliculation: Appiles: Planning unable lo verly compliance, Referance SDMC 131,0654. Clariy
oonfarmance with notes on plans of revise ta damonalrate confarmance, (New fsaua) -
34 Straot Yard Restriction: N/A, (New |ssue) -
35 Refuss and Racyclable Storage: Demonstiated on Sheoi A102, The locatlon of sefusefiacyclables may change
with revisions to tne lacation of the stuctural foatprint as raquested under lsaue #26, {New Issup)
86 Trenzparency: Applles. See Section 131.0552 and demanstrate complience, :

fn oo o

{New |ssue) ) ’
87 Loading Dotk and Overhead Door Screening Reguiations: Applios. See Section 142,1080 and apply aftor
revislons ta structural footpsint heve been performed, St .

a

{Now lssua) ]
&7 General Plan and Communlty Pla

[85ug
Claared? Num Jssue Jext

0 38 Palicy guidenoa ks provided by Ihe GP and OP for commercipl uses, Please considas the following elemants In
your next submitfal . ’
1. Davelopment of naw Inilll bulldings should take Inic account green buiiding practices and euatalnabijity;
2, Deslgning for defensible apace;
3. Incorparate Lrben Deslgn palicy as it rafates lo oharacter and ldantity of the existing urben form, inciuding
pubilc specas and wiage design, nelghborhood and communily gatewnys and lickages, building lypes and
r?assrrlag, slreetscape and padssirlan afentation, and other unique aspacts of the Encanta communlly.

New |esue) ' .
O . 59 Sleft dofers review of land use besed upon Incampiets information provided within this first review, (New lssue) '

£ Slana : s e e
{ssue :

Llegred? Mum [ssue Text
0O .40 See SDMG 141.0614 MMCG signage requirements under permit Condilions. {Infarmatian ltem - No Respanae
Ragquirad] (New |s8ug) :
0 41 Signage shall be in conformanes with Land Davelopment Cade Chapter 12, Arlicia 8, Divlalan 8 (Sign Permit
Pracedures) and Chapter 14, Ariicle 2, Divislon 12 {Sfgn Regulations). [Informatian [tem - No Reapense
Required] {New fssua) ) .

i

325
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2k v 02.03.38

*




s EM9H7 5:14 pm
CyCIe 'SSU es THE GITY OF SAN DIEGO Paga 4 of 19
Development Services Departiment :
LadA-003A - 1222 Flrat Avenue, San Diego, GA 82101-4154
Revlew Information ) .
. Cyecle Type: 2 Submitted (Mult-Discipline) Submitted; 03A0/2017 Desmed Complela on 63132017
RevlewIng Disclpling: LDR-Enviranmental Cyecle Dialrlbuted: 03/13{2017 :
"Reviswer: Mg Pherson, Anna Assigned: 03/14/2017
(810) 446-5276 Started; 04/07/2017
amcphorscn@sandlego,gos , Review Dus: 04/14/2017
Hours of Review: 4qp ' Comploted: 0444/2017  GOMPLETED ON TIME
Next Review Method: Submitied (Multl-Disclaline} Closed: 05/18/2017

. The reviewer has indicated they want to teview this proJect ageln. Reason chosen by the reviawer: First Review lssues.

. We raqusst & 2nd complata submiital for LDA-Environmental on this project as: Submittad (Muill-Disclpline).

. The ravlewsr has roquested maro documenis be submitted, .

. Your prolect atill has 9 outsianding review lssues with LDR-Enviranmental {ali of which are new).

+ Last month LD R-Enviranmental performad 100 raviews, 90.0% wore on-llme, and 44.3% wero on prajects at le3s than < 8 complate eubmitials,

= Prolect Seope

lgsun
Clored? MNum Issus Texi -

g 1 The pranosed project is a Condillonal Use Permit {CUP) for a Medical Marljuana Consumer Cooparative .
{MMCC) at 6176 Fedora! Boulavard, The applicani Is proposing lo demalish the oxisting appraximataly 2,087
squate {oat bullding end construct and aperate a proposad WMCO within a new 1,956 square-foot building on a
8,049 square-foot. iot. The projact Is designated for commerclal office uses in the Encanto Gommunily Plan, It
. Is zoned CO-2-1, (Mow lasus) - .

E7 Prolect Issues

Fr Englnearing

lssug .
Cleargd? Num [ssue Taxt
(m 2 LDR-Engineering has reguested dalineation of tha pedestran dccess to the frant entrrnoe and |s raquiring lhe
project 10 yeplaca the driveway conaistent with Clty standards. The project will 2lse require a Proliminary
Dialnage Study and & Water Quality Study. {New jesua) - i
B GHG

:7:70]: B

Cleargd? Num lseus Toxt
| 3 EAS racalvad a CAP Consistency Checkiist {or the project. it Is fliled oot incomectly. Al quastions musl be-
answared Yas or N/A wilh an explanafion provided regarding why a measure is non epplicable. Alsg, the CAP
Chechilst was updated as of Fabruary 2017, Please submit a ravised checklist with Ihe naxt cycle. i yeu have
quastlons of require assistance compleling tha checklist, please contaat Anna McPharson al 619-448-5276,
{New lssun)
2 Cullural Resources s -

lzsug . .
Cleared? Num ]ssue Taxt . .
o 4 Plan-Histotlc has requested addilional inlermation to ess!st In & datermination regarding the potentfal for the
' exlsli:;g sluctura to be a hlatorle resourco. EAS wil] coordinata: with staff upon racelpt of this Irlotmation. {New
jesue ’ .
Fr Geologv ’
ISHUB .
Cleared? Num lesus Tax|
o . & QGoology stall has requesled submitial of a Geatachnical Roport with the next review cycle. (New Isste)
£r Paleontologlcal Resotircos
]ague
Cloared? Num lsaue Text
Iu] 6 Pleasa clerlfy tha totat smount of oxcavaton for the entire project Ingluding the maximum depth of cut on the

Grading Plan. If no grading Is proposod, please stale aa. Unlil this informatlon e clarflled on ihe grading ptan,
EAS cennot address pesontolnglcal rescuroas, {(New laaua)
?7 LDR-Planning -

lasue

Clearad? Num [gsusn Tox}
I 7 EAS wilf coordinate with LDR-Planning regarding MMCGC Ordinance Issues and project commiunly plan
consistency. (New lssuo) '

% FemrREEEmmRTIEIEE S o e T e e o S ATERT o TR Py ) G ol W Lk SEATREA Lo S 5
G g gDy oR AU B ol e R A M PR o1 o B oo N A e v P i Y R

pek v 02,0338 . Firauzeh Tirand azt 446.5326
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THE SITY OF SAN DIEGO Page 5ol 19
Development Servicos Depariment
L64A-D03A ' ' 1222 First Avenug, San Diego, CA 82101-4154
£y LDR- Landscanse
Jasua
Cleared? Nupy ssueText
O . 8 Lawdscepe st has ragussted additionsl information tegarding smount and type of landscaping. {New [ssug) .
& Determination ' .
[ssus .
Cleared? Num, issue Text . .
0 9 Ali disclplinas have atso raquasted plan revisions, Uniil all requesled infarmation Is submitted and ali lasuas are

cleared,-EAS Is unabls to malie an environmontal dalermination. Please be awara lhat the envionmental

reviow may change In respanse to any prﬁ:eol changes and/or new Information. Additionglly, tha new
Informetlon may lead fo the requirement o

new andfor addlilonal technical sludies. (New lssus)

o =~y

Flrouzeh Tirandaz) 446-5325
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Cycle Issues

Davalopmenl Sevices Deparlmant
LG4A-003A . 1222 Flrst Avenue, San Diapo, CA 92101-4164
Review Information )
Cycle Typa: a Submitted (Mulil-Disclpiine) Submitted: 03/10/2017 Deemad Complate an 03/13/2017
Revlewlng Disclpline; LDR-Englneering Reviaw Cycle Digtributed:  03/13/2017 . )
Reviewer: Tamaros, Jot Assigned: 03/13/2017
(619) 446-51198 ' Started: 04/05/2017
. famares@sandisgo.gov " Roview Due: 09/17/2017
Hours of Review: g.0p - Completed: 05/i5/20177 CDMPLETED ON TIME
Mext Revisw Method: Submiited {Multi-Diselpiing) Closed: 08/18/2017

. The roviow duse date was changed to 05/17/2017 from 04/14/2017 per agreement wilh customaer.

. The ravlewer has indicatad they want to raview this praject agein. Rodsan chosen by the reviewer: Flrst Revlew lssues,
. Waraquest a 2nd complata submlital for LDR-Enginearing Reviaw on this profect e8; Sobmitted {Muisi-Disclpiing).

. Thereviewer hes-requested mota dosuments be submitted. .

. Your projoct stilf has 24 cutstanding review Issues with LDR-Engineering Raview {all af which are new), . .
» Last month LDOR-Engineerng Review parformed 80 raviews, 93.8% were onime, and 42.1% ware on prafects atless than < 3 complste stbmitials,

E> 15t Review
Issug . . . i
Glearad? Num |gsue Tox ;
] 1 The Enginoerlng Revisw Sactlon hes reviewed the subjec! development and have the follawlng commants that ,
need to ba addessed ptlor to a Public Hearing, Upon msubmittal, we will complata our raview of the ’ T
Conditlonai Use Parmit, . ;
{MNaw lssue) ' :
O 2 The San Diego Water Board adopted Order Ne. R$-2013-0001, NPDES No, CAS0109266, Nallonal Pollutent
- Discharge Eiimination Syslem (NPDES) Pagmit and Waste Disgharge Raquirements for Dlecharges from the
Municipal Saparate Storm Sawer Systems {MS4s) Draining the Watersheds within the San Diego Raglon. This
projact wili be raquirad ta adhers to the ity of San Diego Storm Water Standards in effact at the #me of
approval of minfatarial permit. The current Storm Watar Development Reguletions bacame effective on
Febyuary 18, 2016 and this projact will ba subject to thoso regulations.
(New lssua) R
] 3 Revise the Site Plan, Show tha exisling and proposad groding contours and spo! efevalions, Add a Grading
Data Tabio with cut/fill and Impar/export quantities, plus the depths of cut and {#l. If the quanthy Is ZERQ, add
that value to tha required Dala Table, Add surlace drainags flow pattema and slope gradient, and ihs calleslion
and discharga painis for af slte and roof drains,
(New Jagus}
O 4 Aevisa the Site Plan Shaet A102, Add tha sourcs, date and MSL daium of the required topography.
. {Mow lesue) ' .
O . 5 Roviseths St Plan SheatA102 and Topographle Sutvey oheet 1. Add a Bench Mark pay the Clty of San Diego
Verlica! Cantrel Boek, Includs the slevatlon and required MSL Delum.
’ {New issue)
] 8 Onhe plan view of the Site Pian Shest A02 and Topographle Survay shaat 1, please call out the onglte lega
description and the lagol desariptions of alf adjacent proparties.
{New losue) ' .
im| 7 Show the publle right-of-way for all exleting stzeets adfacent the project and the streat nemes, Show full fimlis
Including both =ides of the sireat and includs right-of wey widths, Bhow 8l propesed or extsling Improvemsnils
ncluding surb and gultar, aldswalks, straet lights, ullliles, medians, centarling of right-al-way, and al} diveways
within the property boundary. Pisase [abal endior include in fegend. -
(New Issus) . -
o g Pleass revisa the Site Plan, shoat A102, te show the curb to property [Ine, curb to centorling, praparty Ina to
property Hne distances, and width of sidewelk for Faderal Blvd, .
{New Issuse}
O 9 Show existing and proposed finished ped and fioor elavelions on the &lte plan A102,
{New issue)
" Ty S =
2k v 02.03.38
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THE CITY OF 5AN DIEQD Page 7 of 19
Pevelopment Sarvices Depariment

1222 First Aventse, San Diggo, CA92101-4154

W]

lgsug

Cleared? Num

10

ik

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

19

a0

21

Jssue Text ' .
The current layout shows dralnage Iines eonffuenca to the middla of the parking area. Please revise tha slte
plan sheet A1 02 to show how ihe runoff 1a callatted, conveyad and discharged offslte. Idantily public and
privata syslems and show the paln} of connsotion to any system, puliic or private. :

{New igsua} .

Submit'a Preliminary Drainage Siudy which addresses tho exlsting and proposad stom wales tun-off and
discharge lacatlons for the project site.

(New [ssua} ' .

The appiicant did not submit the curzant Storm Walar Requirements Appliceblity Chocklist dated Qataber 2016,
Submit a revised checkllst on the next submittal,

{Maw ssus) . L
The project Is a Standard Davelopment Projact subject {p Site Design and Source Conlrol BMPs, Submit &
Weter Quality Study ihal [denlifles Polutanis from Lhe Praject Araa and addresses how the 8 passlble Low
Impact Development (LiD) BMPs and 8 possibla Saurce Gantral BMPs have been Incorporatsd Into the project.

{Now lasue} ) .

It any of the 14 posslble BMPs have not bean used i the preject design, add a discussion In the report why the
amltted BMPs ara not feaslble or not appliceble. Please Nata: A Water Quality Study ks raquirad, nol e
SWQMP, For an example of & Water Guality Study - 2018, contact my office at lemares@sandlaga.gov

{New lssus) .
Glty's Storm Watar Standards ara avallable oning at; hitps#www.sandiago.gov/stermwatesregulations

{Maw Issua)

Ravise tha sila plans to show the dedication hecessary lo creale a 10 fool ocurb to properly line distanca on
Faderal Boulevard. Enginasring Review will not support addiilanal right of wey dedlication 1hal is mora than
City atandard requires, Trahsponiation Develapment will delermine If additionad slght of way Is required.  (New
lasue} :

Revise the Site Plan A102, I the exislng water seivice and sewer fateral will be used, add s nate thal states:
The exlsting waler and sewer sarvices witl remaln, i new senvices ara raquired; Show the Water and Sewer
Malnz, hcluding the new laterals that serve the project, Cali out the Clty Impiovement Plan numbare. A search
of Glty Records by your olfice may be required. . :

{New issus) . -
Plensa show the padestdan path of travel from Lhe public sldewalk lo the projec! enlrance, -

{New lgsue) R
Raviaa the Site Plan AJ02 fo call out the now 24° wide diiveway wil he constructed {o current Cily slandards,
Pleasa show the sidewalk frangltlons par SDG-159,

{Naw 1ssug)
Reviss the Site Plan A102 to show hew Cily slandard curh, gulier, and sidewalk whero the existing driveway le
located,

{Mew lssua) . .

Add the visblllly area Idangles, pe: San Disgo Munlcipet Gode Dingram -1 3-028S, at tha driveway on Federal
Bivd. Far the driveway, shaw the visibliity arars an private propary which shall exténd 10 feet imvard along the
drivewny and along the property ina. Add a nota that atates: No ohsiruction Including aclid welis In the visibliity

. area shall exceed 3 feolin holght, Plant matarial, other than lrees, within the public right-of-way 1hal is lncaled

22

within vistblllty areas shall not exceed 24 Inches in helght, measured fram the top of {he adjacenl curb,
{New |ssus} . i ’
Revise the Site Fian Sheat A1, Add a note that states: Prior to the Issuanoe of any consiruction permit, the
Owner/Permiites shall Incorporate any eonstruclion Best Management Practicas necessary lo comply wilh
Chapier 14, Arllcle 2, Divislon 1 {Grading Regulaiians) of the San Diego Municipal Cads, Inta the conslructfon

*plans or specifications,

23

(Mow Jssue) . )

Revise Lhe cover sheat Q0D, In lleu of the Storm water notes for construction BMPs, Add a note that slales:
Prior to ihe lasuance of any canslrugiion permit the Qwner/Permliiee shali submit a Water Pollution Gontrol
Plan (WPGCP}. The WPCP shaii be prepared in acoordance with |he guldelines in Parl 2 Genstiuction BMP
Standards Chapter 4 of the Glly's Storm Water Stendards.

{Neaw Issue)

o one regeng TSGR RACET G0 B v R LT

SR N 520000 (TN,

2k v 02.03,38 ) Firouzeh Tirandazi 446-5326
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. Development 8envices Deparimant
Le4A-003A 1222 First Avenug, San Dlego, CA B2101-4164
IESUB
Claprad? Num Issue Text . :
) O 24 Addillonal comments may he racommended pending further review of any tadesian of this project, Thesa
commants are nol excluslve, Shoud you have any questions or comments, please call Jell Tamaras at €19
448-5119,
(Newy Isaug)
R s T T T R

p2k v 02,03.38 Firouzeh Trandaz! 446-5326
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Development Sarvieas Depariment

LB4A-D03A 1222 First Avenue, San Dlago, CA 92101-4154
Revlew Informatlon .
Cyole Type: 3 Submitted {Mulli-Discipling) Submiltted:; 03420§7  Deamed Compiate on 03/13/2017
Reviswing Disclpline: LDR-Transporiation Dav Cycie Distributed: 03/13/2017 .
- Reviewar: Khallgh, Kamran Asslgred: 0Y14/2017
. (61B) 446-5357 Started: 04/11/2017
khatighX@sandlego.gov Review Due: 0411/2017
Hours of Review: 5,00 Completed: 04/11/2017 COMPLETED ON TIME
Next Review Method: Submittad {Mulll-Dissipling) Closed: 0B/19:2017 .

, The revlew dun data was changad to O8/17/2017 from 04/14/2017 per agrae mant with custemar.
. Tharaviewsr has indicated thay want to review this project again. Reason choson by the reviewar: First Raviaw {ssuas.
.. Wa request a 2nd complele submlital for LOR-Transportation Dav on this project as: Submitted (Multl-Disclpline).
. The revlewer has requaested more dacuments he submitted, T
. Your projact sfill has § outstanding review issuss with LDR-Transportation Dev {all of which are naw}. .
. Lastmonth LDR-Transporlation Dav perfarmad 47 revaws, 81.5% wars on-time, and 39.0% were on projects at 1ass than <3 complate submitials.

£ 4117 Review:
lssup

Cloared? Num
[} 1

0 2

) 3

O 4

i} 5

[asup Text .

PROJECT The proposed project is @ Gonditional Use Permit {GUP} for a Medical Marijuana Consumer
Cooperalive (MMGC) at 6176 Foderal Boulavard, Applicant s proposing lo demolish the existing approximately
2,087 sq. ft, hullding and operats the proposed MMCC within a new 1,956 sq. i, bullding on a 8,048-6¢, I, fot In
CO-2-1 zona within Encanto Communily Plan Aren based on thp submited pians,  {New lssus)

TRIP GENERATION-The proposed 1,955 sq. H. MMCC Is expectad to gensrale approximately 78 averags
weakday tips (ADT}, wilh 2 AM peak hour frips and 7 PM peak hour Irlps based on the rate o1 £0 ADT/000 sq.
it. A trensportation Impact analysis I not requirad, To estimate tha sxisting trps to this sits, please identily all
the existing uses, thelr sizé, and occupancy on the plans, {New jssua} .

PARKING EXEMTION ON LOTS LESS THAN 10,000 50, FT,-Soatlon 142.0540{n) ang Tobla 142-05H of
SDMC allow oxernplions fo the parking regulatlons fof commerdial uses on lots less f1sn 10,000 sq. i, in siza
that exfsted prior ta January 1, 2000, Thia section has two provislons for smell iols wilth and wilhout allay,
access, Such lols without allay dscess would not have any pardng requiremanis. Accordingly, based on ourrent .
ragulations, there Is no pardng requirement for commercial usas on the 7,381sq. i, lot. (New.lssue) -
PLANS/PARKING- The minimum paridng stall dimensions and alsle width sheuld comply with the SDMC
seclion 142.0580, Parking aisles that do nat provida through civculation ahall provide a fumaround area &l the
end of tha slsla that is clearly marked to prohiblt parking and that has a minimum area equivalant 1o a parking
space per SDMGC 142,0860(d}(3}, Plaase revisa plans to provida and call out tfis requirement. {New |ssue}
FROMTAGE-Pians should show and dimensien the existing versus tha proposed proparly fines to curb linas
distances, sldawalk and Its width on the fionling siraat, A typical straetl craas-saction drawing with dimenslons
should aleo be Included on tha plans.  (Naw Issuo) . I
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Davejopment Services Deparimeant
Led4A-003A 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, GA 92101-4154
Revlew Information
_ Cycle 'fype: 3 Submilted (Muill-Discipine) Submitted: 03/10/2017 Dasmed Compiete on 03/13/2017
Reviewing Disclpline: Communiiy Planning Group Cycle Distributed: 03/13/2017
Revlewer: Tirandazl, Flrouzeh : Asslgned: 04/18/2017
(619) 446-5325 Started: 041182017
. flirandazi@sandlago.gov Revlew Due; 04/11/2017 .
Houra of Review: gap Compleled: 04/19/20177 COMPLETED LATE
Next Review Method: Submitied (Multl-Disolpiing) Closed: 05/19/2017

. Thereviow due date was changad o 05/ 742017 lrom 04/14/2017 per agreement with customor, . ' -
. Tho raviawer has indlcated thoy want 1o review this project agaln, Reason chosan by the reviewar: Flrst Review lssues.
. Wa rnquast a 2nd compiate submittal for Community Planning Group on this projecl as; Submhled (Muiti-Discipline).

. Tha reviewer has requested more documents be submlied,

. Your project silil hag 2 outstanding review lssuos with Community Planning Group {all of which ars new).

. Last month Community Planning Group performad 55 reviews, 45.5% were on-ime, and 45,5% wore on projecis at less than < 3 complete submlttals.

E7 15t Roviow
Isalig
Claarad? u___m {ssue Toxt
d 1 Please vontact tha Chalr for the Encanto Nelghborhaads Camm unlty Planning Grotip, {as Identifled In the
assessment [aller) 1o make arangements to presont your project far review at thelr next avallabls meeting.
Teis Community Piannig Group 1s oificlally recagnized by the Clty as a representallve of the communily, and en
advisor to the City In actlons that would effoct tha community. The Dovelopmeni Services Department hes
notifled the group of your reques) and has gent them & copy of your project plans and documents. (New Issus)
# Encanio . )
|asue
Clgared? Num [gsue Tox!
] 2 Pleass contac! the Chalt for the Encento Nelghborhoods Communfly Pianning Group, (a9 idenlified In the

assesament tetler} to make arrangements to present your project for review at thelr next avaliahle meeling.

This Communiky Plannlg Group le ofiiclally recognized by Lhe Clty as a represenialiva of the community, and an
advigor io tha Cily in acllons that would affect the communtly, The Devglopnent Services Department hes
natlfled the group of your requsst and has sent them a copy of your frojac! plans and documents. (Nave isaue)
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R 5MON7 5114 pm
CYCle !SSUGS THE GITY OF SAN DIEGC . Pags 11 n:fg
. Development Services Depariment
L64A-003A 1222 Flrsl Avenue, San Dlago, CA 92101-4154
Ravlew Inforiration )
. Gycla Type: 3 Submilted (MultF-Disclpling) Submitted; 0310/2017  Deemed Cemplete on 03132017
Raeviewing Disclpline: 8DR-Stauciural Cycla Distributed: 03/13/2017 )
Reviewer: Shadyab, Mehd! . Assigned: 03/22/2017
" (619) 448-3067 . Stariat: 03/30/2017 ’
. mshadyab@sandiago.gov Review Due: 04A1/20%7
Hours of Review: agp Completed: 0330/2017 COMPLETED ON TiME
Next Revlew Method: Submitiad (Mulfh-Diecipiine) . Closed: 05Hg/2017 S

. ‘The revlow dup date was changad lo 08/17/2037 from 044142017 per agrasment with cusiomer,

. Warequest 2 2nd complste submiital for BDR-Structural on thia project es: Submitted {Mulil-Disclpiine).

. The ravieway has requestad more documents ba submitted,

» “Your profect silll has 12 outatanding review Issues with BDR-Struclurat (ai of which are new).

. Last month BOR-Sinectural performed 1251 reviews, 83.4% ware on-Ume, and B5,6% were on projacis at less than < 3 complate submittals.

# Preliminary Revlew Comments

Issua
Cleared? Num ]3suo Toxt L.
a- 1 Gity of 8an Diego Bullding Code: Constuction permit spplications submitted’and Desmed Comiplete on or afier

January 1, 2047 are requlrad o comply with the new 201 6 edillon of State of Califomla buflding codes, as wolf
a5 adopted local amendmenis publshed In the San Dlege Munlclpal Coda, (New issue) :
() 2 Info Bullelin 513: Praliminary Review is not a comprehenalva plan review, nor is il intended to replace the
aervizen pravided by deslgn professionala {archilects, anglnaers, land use aflomeys, code constilants, elc,).
Through prellminary roviow, you car obtain general informalfon on the reguialions with which your project must
comply and ablafn imlerprotations on how the Gily il apply code provisions to spochic sltuatfens. For detalled
informatlon please reler to Information Bullatin 513, {Naw Iseua)”
o . 3 The following comments are only a pastial ilst of Issues disoovered as & result of inls discretionary review and
responsas lo the specilic queations asked. They are NOT to be consirued as a compiete liat of correctiona or & .
complate {1st of lssues, ' :
Plans for recheck and responses o Issues Undst this prafiminary review need not be submiited and recheck
will not be performed. .
{New [esuB)
(] 4 Shest GOb1: Project informatlon: Proposed eccupenty olassflication speclfied as "B Is not correct, The
display, sale, and siock of marijuane, a merchandise, Is classified as M-occupancy, Plaase see Seclion 309,
"Tha aggregate areas of "Storage” and "Processing® i greater than 10% x 1955 = 195.5 sq fi.. Therafore nat
conslderad as Incldenlal Uses as per GBG, Sec, 509, Thase spacas shall be clessified as S-occupancy.
Apgregate Oftice + Safe floor areas s less than 185.5 5q {1, therelors In¢idenlal use. This buflding shallbe
analyzed as 8 M/S mxed oocupency classilieation.
Revise pian. {New [ssus)

() 5 (Slte Accoesibility; The accessible parking space shall be van-aceessible complying with Sac. 11B-208.2.4.
New {asue} -
(m} 6 Site Acoesslbllity: Site arrival point: An accesstble route from -public slkest and sida walk to the primary eatry ol

tha fecilily sheli be provided. GBC, Sactlon 118-208, Plan as shown does not provide his requlred eccesstole
roule end therefore is not code compliant. Reviso plan. {New lssus) :

O 7 Shts Accessitillly: Show width, running slope, cross-slape, and surface iintsh of accessible routes on plan
complying with appllcable provisions of Sac. 11B-Diviskon 4. Plans ns shown do nat specliy these required - .

. Information. (New lsste)

o 8 EV-Charglng Stalions; Construction shall compfy with Sectlon 5,108.5.3.1 or Becilon 5,106,6.3.2 of the 2016
Callfomia Gresn Bullding Standards Gode {CGBSC) fo facilitate future Inslallalion of Electric Vehicle Supply
Eguipment (EVSE], Whan EVSE(s) Is/are instailed, i shall be in accordance with the gaveming Gallfornla
Builiing Code, and the Califerniz Efecidcal Codo as epaciiled In Section 5.106.5.3 of Chapler b of the CGBSC
[Nonyesidonliel Mandalory Measures). This Information must be shown and {dentiled an plans, (New lasue}

O 9 Accessible EVCS: Provide ong-van-accesaible parking space with loadingiunioading accass elste for EVGS.

Ploase soe Sectlon 11B8-228.3 and 1{B-812, Note tha}, this var-accessible EVOS Is required In addition o the
required van-accessibla parking spaca. Show this required accesable EVCS parking space with Its access
alsle and athsr nssociaied speciiications on plans, (Naw [saue)

10 Site Accaselblilly: Shest A102: Show dateciabla waming along the ontire lanﬁlh of the 'Enlry Wellway'

complying with Saction 118-247,1.2,6. The "Entry Walkway' adjoins the parking vehicular way. {(New lssue}

] 11 Parapets: Sheal A201: Provide 30 inches high parapsis on the exterlor walis of the bullding incated on or
adjacant lo proparty lines on three-sides complying with the applioeble provisions of Sec,.706,11. Plan a8
shawn ls nei cads compliant. Ravise plan. {New issua) ’ . <

O 12 [/ End of Prellminary Review Commenls. (Now lssus}

[
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Cycle Issues - T : ' §H9M7 5:14 pm

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGD Page 120f 19
: Davelopment Services Department
LB4A-003A 1222 First Avenue, San Disgo, CA 92101-4164
Review Information
) Cyclo Type: 3 Submitted {Muli-Disclpling} - Submitted; 09M0/2017 Deemed Complate on 03/13/2017
Reviewlng Disclpline: Fire-Plen Reviaw Gycle Diatibuted: 03/13f2017 ‘
Reviewer; Sylvostor, Brondn Assignad: 0¥i8/2017
(619} 446-5449 Started: 04132017
bsylvester@sandiogo.gov BReview Dug: 04/11/2017
Hours of Review: g.50 Completed: 04/13/2017 COMPLETED LATE
Next Heview Method: Submittad (Multi-Discipling) Closed: 05192017

. The ravlaw due date was changed to 05/17/2017 from 041472017 per agreement with customar,
. Wo roquest a 2nd complete submiital for Fire-Plan Raviaw on this project as: Submilad {Mulll-Discipiina}.
» Tha ravleway has requasiad more decuments be submiftad.
. Lagt month Flra-FIan Reviaw poricrmad 26 reviews, 40.0% were on-time, end 77.3% were on projects atiess than < 3 complete submittels.

" ®rElre Department Issues

Jasus s . . '
Clearad? Num [sguo Text ,
2] 1 Nao conselions of Issues based an this submittal, (New {sstia)

Flrouzah Tirandozi 445 5325




Cycle Issues ) ST Bdpm

~ THECITY OF SAN DIEGD . Paga 13 0f 19
Development Services Deparimeant : .
LE4A-003A, ‘1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 82101-4154
Review nformation '
Cycte Typa: 3 Submitted {Muill-Disciplina) Submitied; 03/10/2017 Deemed Compiele on 03/13/2047
RevlewlIng Discipiine; 1.DR-Goology Cycle Distributed: 03/13/2017
Revlewer: Millg, Krog i Asslgnad: 03/15/2017
(619} 446-6205 Started: 04/06/2017
. . Kmllls@eandiago.gov Revisw Due: 04””2‘017
Hours of RavieWw: 2.0p Completed: 04/08/2017 COMPLETED ONTIME
- Next Revigw Method: Submitied {Multl-Discipling) . .  Closed: 05/19/2017

. The revlew dus dale was chengad lo 05/17/2017 from 04/14/2017 per agreement with custormer.

, Thoe reviewer has Indlcated they want to review this profoct again, Reasan chosen by the roviewsr: Firat Rovlew Issues,

. We reruest a 2nd complete submRal for LDR-Geology on this project as: Submitted (Mult-Disclpline). '

. The ravlewer has requasted more decuments he submitied. ' : .

. Your project stlil has 7 autstanding ravlew isaues with LDR-Geniogy {ali of which ara new). .

. Last month LDR-Gaciogy perfarmed 87 roviews, 82.8% were on-time, and 77,0% wera on projects at less then < 3 complota submiitals,

+

Fr 520606-3 (4/6/2017)
Fr REFERENCES:
- lagug
Cloared? Num [ssta Text

a 4 Development Plans, 6176 Federa) Boulavard, Sen Dlego, Califomla 92114, prepared by Techng, dated
Februsery 22, 2017 (thalt project no. 1626); Topographic Susvay propated by Lundstram Engineerlng and
Survoying, inc., dated Octobey 18, 2018 {thelr file ne, 1L.222-02)

(New Issug})
Er COMMENTS: .
[asua
Cleared? Num ]ssua Text .

O 2 The project sita is located In geclogle hazard category {GHC) 32 as shown on the Glly's Selsmic Safely Study
Geologle Hazard Maps, GHC 32 {o eharacterized by a potential for fiquefection and ground fallure. Submit a
geotechnleal invastigation report that addresaes liquefaction polentfal of the site and potentlal consequences of
soll ilquataction on the proposed project. Fer Information regarding geatachnical reporis, consider raviewing
the Gity's Guldelines for Geotechnlcal Reporls . .
{https:#www.eandlego.govisitesidatault/iiles/legacy/dovelopment sarvices/pdifindustry/geopuidalines.pdi).

. {Newissue) : )

(] 3 The geotechiiosl Inveatigalion rapart must conlain a slte-specific gaolagle/geatechinical map that shows the
distribution of fili and geslogle unlis, locatlon of exploratory excavations, locatlon of cross-sectlons, and
propased constucion, Clreumseibe the limlts of anticipated remedial grading on the geologlc/gectechnicad
mep lo dellneate the proposad footprint of the projoct.

. {Maw issup) -

| 4 The gectechnical nvestipaiton repon should contaln representative geclopicigectachnical cross seclions that
show the oxisting and proposed grades, distrbution of fill and geologle unite, groundwaler condittons, and
proposad tonstruction, .

{New [ssuc)

| § Tha project's geclechnical consultent sheuld provide a copalusion reparding i the proposad davelopment wilk
destabiiize or tesult in settlement of adjacent praperly or the right of way.

' {New lasus) . .

] 6 The projects geolechnlcal censultant should provide & stalement as to whether or nel tha site Is sultablo for the
Intended use, .

(Now Issuo) .

0 7 Storm Water Requlrements for the proposed contaptual developmant will bo evaiuated by LDR-Enginsering
ravlevs, Prodly Davelopmont Projacts (P DPs) may fequite 2ninvestigation of storm water Inflitratlon feasibllity
In accordance with the Storm Watar Siendards (including Appendlx G and D), Chock with your
L.DA-Engineering reviewer fof requirements. LDA-Engiesrng may determine thal LDR-Geclogy raview of a
storm wader Infiliration evaluation ia required.

{Now tosuc) . e, B,
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Cycle Issues

ey 51toH7 514 pm
' THE GITY OF SAN DIEGO Page 140! 18
Davelopment Services Depariment .
L 64A-003A 1222 Firsl Avanus, San Disgo, CA92101-4154
Review Information ‘ )
Cycle Type: 3 Submitted (Multi-Disclptine) Submitted: 0310/2017  Deemed Complate on 03/13/2017
Revlawing Discipline; Pian-Historlc Cycle Dislributed; 0¥13/2017
Reviewer: Pokerek, CamlHe " Asslgned: 0313/2017
(619) 236-T173 : Started: 041172017
ClLPekarek@sandlego.gov . Reviaw Due: 041172017 .
Haurs of Review: .50 Completed; 04/11/2017 - COMPLETED ON TIME
Next Review Method: Submitied (Multl-Disolplina)- Clased; 05152017

. The review due date was changed o 06/17/2017 from 04714/20t7 par agraement with customer,
. The reviswer has Indicated they want to review this project again. Reasan chogen by the reviewer: Firs| Review lssues,
", We raquest & 2nd complets submial for Plan-Historic on this project as: Submitted (Muiil-Discipline).
. The reviewar has requesled mara documents be subymitlad.
. Your project sllli has 6 outstanding revlew issues wilh Plan-Historic (all of which aro new). '
. Last monlh Plan-Historic performed 322 reviaws, 86.6% ware on-lime, and 96.4% wore on projects al laas than < 3 complele submlitats,

By 4-11-2017 '

Iastg
Cioared? Num lsaue Tex]

lEl- il 1 . .
The property jocntad &} 8176 Federal Boulevard is not an individually designated resgurce end is nol {ocalad
within & designated histerie diatrict, However, San Diego Municlpal Code Section 143.0212 raquiros Clly stall to
review all projects impacting a parcel that contalns a structure 45 yaars old or older to datermine whather a
potentially sfgnificant histarical yasauree exlsts on site prio to Isgusnce of a permit. (infe Only, Mo Aasponsa

. Raquired} {(Naw Issus} .
E 2 ) ’

During thia reviaw bulldings are evaluated for eligibilily under local designatien ciiterla, The daskgnation ciiterla
and- guidelings for their application 2an ba found on the City's websita:

hitpstfwww.s endlego.goviplanning/programs/historicel/ pdf201102enterlaguldsl ines. pdf
{Informationel Only; No Responge or Aclion Hequirad) (New Issus) :

Mara information regarding this reviaw process can be found In informatlon Bultetin 580:

hitpefwvar.ssndlego.govidovelapment-servicesipafindustryinfabulletinibbe0.pdf
{InformeYicnal Only; No Fezponss ar'Aclion Required) {Newr 1ssu_a}

1 City stalt datermines after raview of these documants that no polentially signlifoant hislorlcal rasource exists
on sita, tha parcsl will be exempt from further hlstoricel reviaw for five years from thls dela unless naw
Information is provied that speaks te the building's eligibiély for dasignation. {infarmationai Cnly; No Rasponse
or Action Requited) (New {ssus) . :

if Clty slaff detanmines that a potentiatly significant hislorical resource exlsts on the slia, ail modifications and
addillons will be evaluatod to datermina consistency with the Secrelary of Ihe [nterlor's Slandards for Treatmant
of Hislore Praperilas {Standards}, If the propesed praject is conslstent wilh the Standards, the permit procass
may proceed and the perce? will require additional review for alf fulure mediticallons, (continued...} {New |ssua)

{..continued) |f the proposed projact Is not canalatent wilh tha Slendards, tha eppllcant may redesign the
prafect of prepere a historiz report that evsluates the bullding’s Integrity and eligibifity under all designation
ciitetia, {Informatlonat Cnly; No Response or Acllen Required) {Nevs issute)

Stalf has reviewad the photos; Assessor's Building Record; water and savrar. records; wiilten description of the
propeny and altorafions; as welt as any avaliable hiateric phetopraphs; and Sanbarn maps, in addition, stefi

_ has conelderad any inpul recelved through appileable public notlaing and eutrench and hava mada tha following
determination; {New Issus} . .

Stail eannot maka a datorminalion with the informatlon provided please provida the fofiowing documents: {Nevw
tssus) .

Discretionary projects are required 3o submlt ell documentation dentified in Informatien Bulllin 580, Section
1D, Please review the Bulletin and provide all documaniatfon not providad with thie submittel, including: (New
Issua}
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§ §H9/17 &:14 pm
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Cycle Issues

\ Page t60f 19
. Development Servicas Department ,
LB4A-003A 1222 First Avenus, San Diege, CAS2101-4154
Revlew Information
Cycle Type: 3 Submitied (Mulli-Discipine) " Submitted: 03/10/2017 Deemed Complste on 034372017 -
Revlewing Disclpline: Pian-Facililes Financing " Cycle Distrlbuted: 03/13/2017 .
Reviewer: Sheilleld, Megan - Asalgned; 031622017
(615} 633-3672 . ' Started: 03/22/2017
MShellield@sandlego.gov Rovlew Due: 04/11/2017
Hours of Review: a5p «  GCompleted: 05/09/2017 COMPLETED LATE
Next Review Method: Submiited (Muitl-Disclpline) Closed; 06/19/2017 ;

. Thoreview due date waa changed fo 05/ 7/2017 from 041142017 per agraement with customer.

. We raquaest a 2nd complele submittal far Plan-Faclliles Financing on this projact as: Submitied (Mulll-Discipling).

, Thereviewnr has requesied more documents be submllted.

. Lastmonth Plan-Facliittes Financing performed 130 reviews, 96.9% wete on-ime, and 85,3% were on projects at Isss than < 3 complate submlttals,

7 Hew Issue Group (2770523} .
!SSlIﬂ .
GCleazesi? Num ' lssuse Toxt .
2] 1 lmpact fees are noy accasasd on Conditianal Use Permits. (New fasta)
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5NOAY 5:74 pm

Dovalopment Services Dapartmant :
L64A-003A 1222 First Avonue, San Dlego, CA92101-4154
Revlew Information
Cycie Type: 2 Submitted (Mulil-Disclpiine} : Submltted: 03/10/2047 Deemed Complate on 0132017
Reviewing Discipline: PUD-Waier & Sewer Dev Cycle Distribuled: 03/13/2017 :
' Reviewer: Purdy, Jay Assigned: 03/13/2017
{619) 446-5456 Starled: 037i8/2017
JPurdy@sandlego.gov - Review Due: 04/11/2017
Hours of Review: 3gp ) Completed; 03/16/2017 COMPLETED ON TIME
Next Review-Mathod: Submilted (Multl-Discipline} Closad: 05/19/2017

. The revlew due date was changed to 05/17/2017 from 04/14/2017 per agreement with cusiamer.
.+ Thereviewer hes indicalad they want to reviaw Ikla project agaln. Fleason chosen by the raviewer: Fitst Reviaw [ssues.
. Warequest a 2nd complate submillal for PUD-Water & Sewer Dav on this project 85 Submitted (Mult-Disclpling),
. ‘Tho reviawer has requasted more documents ba submitted,
» Yaur project siff has 4 otlstanding revlew lssues with PUD-Water & Sewar Dey {all of which are new).
' . Last menth PUD-Waler & Sewer Dev parformed 167 roviews, 95.2% were an-time, and 71.3% ware on prajacts ai less than <3 complate submitiaie.

7 New [sst1e Group {2765140)

. lssya-
Cigared? Mum lssue Texi . :
1] 1 Watar and sewar capacily charges will be ceicuiatad at the tima of bullding permit [asuance. Gepachy charges,

as wekl as service and meler alze, ara delermined by the Walar Meler Deta Card which Is completad duting the
buiiding plan review process, Any quesiions regarding water and sewer capeclty faes should be adds essed lo
Information and Appiication Sarvices {619-446-5000).
(New Issue} [Recommendad] .

B . 2 All water services 1o the site {excepting single family demestic sarvice lines, and single famlly domestiefite
combinad service linas where tha residantial fire sprinider syalam ufilizea passive purge deslgn} must pass
lhrough a private above ground back How prevention devios (BFPD).« -

; (MNew Issue} [Recammendad]
B 3 Please dirsct Bry questions you may have regarding the infermaiton, comments ot conditions contained in this
roview to Jay Purdy via email ai Jpurdy@sandiego.gov.

{New issuo) {Recommended}
B New Isslie Grougp [2765166)

issun
Cleared? Num [35u0 Tex| . -
O 4 On the Site Pian (EXHIBIT A}, please locale and labe! al exisling and propesed public RDOWs, watar, sewer, -

and goneral ulllily easemants which ile oh or edjacent to ihe prapery under review. H fhere are no waier,
sawar, of general ulillty sasements assaclaled with the praperty under reviaw, pleass so state In the Water &
+  Sewer Noles on tho Site Plan, If the development wiit include the abandenment of &n existing easamenl,
*  plesse make this clear In the sasement's labe! on'the Site Plan.

- {New laaue}] .
O 5 Ontha Site Plan {EXHIBIT A}, withls that portlen of any public ROW or public sazement whichHos on ar
adjacent to the properly under review, piease focate and label all exlatihg and proposed water and sewer
- faciiiliag hoth public and private (e.g. mains, melers, services, BFPD's, FH's, GO's, MH's, &l¢..). Plaase
ensure that [abisls for exlsling public water and sewer maing lnolude the Clly const. dwyg. 1oL, #, plpe dia., and
plpe material BFPDs are to be located abova ground, on'private propety, InHine with the service, and
immedlately adjacenl o the right-of-way,

{New J5su6)
O 8 Onihe Site Plan {EXHIBIT A), please stiow and label the existing water sarvice(s) as "TO BE KILLED AT THE
MAIN® or "TO BE RETAINED AND REUSED", plesse zlso show and fabej the exlsting sewer sarvieo(s} es "TO
BE ABANDONED AT THE PROPERTY LINE" or TO BE RETAINED AND REUSED". ,

(New lssus) . . .

o. 7 Onboth 1he Sila Plan (EXHIBIT A} and Landscapa Plan, please inciude the fallowing note; NO TREES OR
SHRUBS WHDSE HEIGHT WILL 3 AT MATURITY SHALL BE INSTALLED OR RETAINED WITHIN & OF ANY
FUB;JGI.Y MAINTAINED WATER FAGILITIES OR WITHIN 10' OF ANY PUBLICLY MAINTAINED SEWER
FABILITIES,

N .+ {Naw jasue}
STELe * O ST L ety 1 S
RS oo U . &
P p2k v 02,03.38




Cycle Issues |

THE GITY OF BAN DIEGO
Davelopmpnt Services Department

61817 54 pm
. Pape {80f 18

LE4A-003A 1222 Flrst Avenue, San Dlego, CA 92101-4164
Review Information .
Cycio Type: 3 Submlded {(Mul-Disclpling} _ Submiited: 03102017  Dasmed Gomplete on 03132017
Revlewlng Discipline: 1.DR-Landscaplng Cycle Distributed: 031372017
Reviewer: Nerl, Danlel Assigned: 031522017
{619} 687-8967 Started: 04/11/2017
Dristl@sendlego.gov Review Due: 04/11/2017
Hours of Réview: 5,00 Completed: 04/11/2017 COMPLETED ONTIME

Next Review Method; Submilted (Multh-Disclpline} . Closgd: 05/19/2017

. The reviaw due date Was changed to 06/17/2017 from 04/14/2017 per agresment wiih customar.

. Tha reviewer has Indicated they want lo review this projsct agaln. Reasen chosen by the reviower: Fitst Review jssugs,
- We requesi a 2nd complete aubmitiai for LDR-Landscaping on thia projeot as: Submitted (Muill-Discipling). ’

. The revlewsr has fequented mote documents be submilled.

+ Your project siilt has 12 outstanding review [ssues with LDF- Landscaprng {ali of which are new).

. Last month LDR-Landscaping parrormed 45 raviews, 87.0% were on-time, and 46,2% were on projects otloss than <3 c-omplela submiftale,

& 18l Review - 4!11/_2017

m}

m}

Isstg

Clearad? Num’

1

issug Taxt

Siroet Traes [142.:0408): Tree apecies ahall be sefacted {rom the Nsighborhood Stren) Tree list as shown in the
Encanlo Gemmunity Plan. Acceptable specias include: Pletanug racemesa, Jacatanda mimoslfofia,
Caffiatemon clirinug, and Olea auropaea "Swan Hit', (New issus)

Stragt Yard - Flanling Area Provided {8ht, LDP-1}; Straet Yard planiing erea required 13 923-5,, and planting
area provided is 781-5.1, for a plenting area deflclt, Applicant has provided a nofe Indlealing thal the grasscrate
area In spaces 7-10 will make up tha belancs, however It Is unciear what the aquare luotaga of the grasscrete
ares [9. Plaase address, Furlharmore, the excess planting polnts provided is only 5-pts which would only allow
a 5-sq.it. reduction In provided planiing arez. Please clarlly,

{Naw Issug)
Stroat Yard - Planting Polnla Required (Sht, LDP-1); Sireet Yard calculalions for pianting puints required should

tead *385"; {3680-5.1. ¥ .05-pla/s A, = 185 pts),

(Naw lssue}
Strest Yard - Froess Polnla Provided {Shl, LDP-1}: Exgess points provided 156 pls. {100 pte. - 185 pls, = 5
pts.). Please cotrect.

{New issua)
fiemalining Yard Galctilations (Shi. LDP-1] Pieasa remove "Flemalnmg Yard® header under "Summary of
Landscape Galculations.” As demonstrated in the diagram, tha project provides no Remalning Yard.

{Mew jasus}
Remalning Yard Legend {8hl. LDP-1): Dua to praject obsening Zero selback aleng the North/Weat/East
facades, there Is not Remalning Yar 0{as statad In the Landscaps Area Diagram}. Under lhe Pianting Lagend,

ploase remave the heading for "Remelning Yard Area® and Incorparate the plant material counts Into he *Sirest .

Yard* haading.

(New issua)
Utilitles {Sht, LDP-1}: Plaase show a.nd labal sawsriwater/starm drain [=larel lines fn ROW and Ihiough site.

{Naw ssue)
Vehiciilar Usa Area Proleclion [142,0406({b)]: All VUA planting arnes shall be protecled from vehicular damaga
by praviding a ralsed curb or whael stop of at feast G-inchea, Pleass shaw on plans,

{Now lssua)
VUA Screening [142.0406{c}]: in the planting aea edjacent to the HOW, project ahnll provide shrubs that
achlave a minfmum helght of-30-inches to screen tha VU A. Pleasa pruvide such shrub plantings betwsen the
ROW and lha VUA

- {New lagug)

10

"Irl‘m

RS E T

YUA Polnts provided (8ht. LDP—1) The VUA P[amlng Paints Provided is Inconsistent batween the Planting
Lagand ‘otals end the Cafculation Tma!s Please addrass,

{New lssua) . L.

TR an;e!ﬁjﬁg@:% \687696,?%

w3yt it ot

Firouzah Tiremdazl 446 5325



Submittal Requirements

L84A-001

THEGITY OF SAN DIEGO
Development Services Dapartment
1222 Firs{ Avenue, San Dlego, CAB2101-4154

6/19/17 8i11 pm
Page 1 of 1

Project Information

Projfect Nbr: 520606
Project Mar: Tirandazl, Firouzsh

Tie: Fedoral Bivd MMGG

(619)446-5325

ftrandazi@sandlego.gov

T e R

Revlew Cycie Information

Water Quallly Study

Roview Cycle: 6  Submiited (Muiti-Diselpling) Opened:  05/i9/2097 5:05 pm Submitted;
) Due: Glossd:
Required Bocuments: .
Packane Type Pkg Qty Dosument Type Gty Needed
Oralnage/Hydrology Study - 2 Dralnage Siudy
Climate Actlon Plan Consistency Chacklist 2 Ciimats Action Plan Gonaistoncy Checkiist
Davalbpmenk‘Flans 10 8iie Davelopmant Plans i0
Stom Waler 3 Storm Waler Req, Applicabllity Chackilst 3
(D8-560) .
Historle Resource Informatien 1 Hislorie Resource Information i
Gaolezhnlcal Reports ) ' 2 Gootechnical investigation Report 2
Medica! Marljuana Radius Mop/Spreadsheel - 2 Medical Marljuana Redlus Map/Spreadshost 2
2 2

Water Guality Study

Firouzeh Tirandazi 448-5325
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Ms. Firouzeh Titandazi
September 22, 2017
Page 2 of 2

In sum, Ms. Berry cannot produce any evidence of & legal right, interost, or entltlement to the use of the
Property confirming her Interest in the Praperty. ‘Therefore, she must be removed from Project 520606 and
replaced by Mr. Cotton as record owner.

2 Accept Second Application

Ifthe City nevertheless continues to recognize Ms, Berry as the Applicant for Project 520606 in her
capaeity s Tenant/Lessee, then we demand the Cily commit to sccepting Mz, Cotton’s separate, parallel
application for & CUP on the Property in his capacity as record owner, We wnderstand the City recently
iefused Mr, Cotton’s request to process a separaie, parallel CUP application on the Property, This refusal is
not supported by any provision of the Munioipal Code, :

An application may be filed by any person that can demonstrate a legal right, interest, or entitlement to
the use of the teal property subjeot to the application, (SDMC § 112.0102,) Whete there is a dispute over who
hag a right to the use of the property, the Clty must necessarily allow for multiple, sepatate applicstions from -

- those pattles to the dispute until the dispute has been resolved.

Indeed, the City’s refusal to acoept a separate, patatlel CUP application directly conflicts with our own
experience with Project 370687 and Projeot 421373, the sccond of which was submitted upon the City’s advice -
andl accepted for review while the first had already been approved by the Hearing Offtcer. In Project 370687,
the property owner’s authorized agent submitted a CUP applioation on behalf of the property owner. A dispute
aroge between the propetty owner and the authorized agesit over who had the right to the CUP application, The
property owner was forced to file a petition for weit of mandate against the Clty to replace the authorized agont
with the property ownet, aud the property owner prevalled. (See Engebretsenv. City of San Dilego (2015) 37-
2015-00017734-CU-WM-CTL.) While the lawsuit to detormine who had the right over the CUP application
was pending, the City allowed the property owner to submit his own CUP application for the same property in
hig capacity as property owner,

3, Couglusion

We demand the City either: (1) remove Ms. Berry from Project 520606 and process the application for
M. Cotton; or (2) commit to accepting Mr, Cotton’s sepacate, parallel application for 8 CUP on the Property in
his capacity as record owner, We demand a response in writing by Sentember 28, 2017, If we’'do not hear
from you we will deem both of these requests to liave been denied and will file a petition for writ of mandate
with the Superior Court. o -

Very truly yo

David 8, Demian,
Partner

DSD:dsd/3BUCRDS02

Tiuch, Thorntom & Balrd, Lp 4747 l}xacutlvu Drivo, Sulte 700 San Diogo, A 92121 T 850,7373100 FO5A,737.3101 Ablaw.com
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FERRIS & BRITTON
A Professional Cotporation
Michael R, Weinstein (SBN 106464)
Jooit H, Toothacre (SBN 146530) .
501 West Broadway, Sulte 1450
San Diego, Californla 92101
Telep hone (619) 233-3131
Fax: (619 232:9316 -
mwelnstein@ferdsbritton.com
stoothacreo @ferrishritton,com

AUSTIN LEGAL GrROUP APC
3990 Old Town Ave., Ste, A112
San Diego, CA 92110

Telep hons (619) 924-5600

Fax: (619) 881-0045
gaustin@austinlegalgroup.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interedt
LARRY GERACI and REBECCA BERRY

. SUPIIRIOR COURT QI CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CENTRAL DIVISION

DARRYL COTTON, ar individual,
Petitionet/Plaintiff,

Y.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public enhty, and

DOES. 1 through 25,
Reapundents/Defendauts.

REBECCA BERRY, an individual; LARRY
%ERACE, an md1v1duai and ROES 1 theongh

Real Partles In Intersst,

1

Case No. 37-2017-00037675-CU-WM-CTL
Judge: Hon, Bddie Sturgeon

DECLARATION OI' ABHAY
SCHWIITZER IN SUPPORT OF
OPPOSITION TO EX PARTI
APPLICATION FOR ISSUANCLE OI' AN

© ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDATE

OR FOR AN ORDER SETTING AN
EXPEDITED HEARING AND BRIEFING
SCHEDULE

[MAGED FILE]
DATI:  October 31, 2017
TIVI: 8:30 a.m. .
DDPTI C"GT

Petition Filed: October 6, 2017

Tilal Date: None

DECLARATION OF ADHAY SCHWIITZWER IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO PETTION FOR
ISSUANCE OF AN ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDATE OR FOR AN ORDIR SETTING EKI’EDI’I‘ED
HEARING AND BRIEFING SCHEDULE
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1, Abhay Schwéitzez, daclare:

L Y am over the ago of 18 and am not a parly to this action. 1have pcréonal knowledge of
the facts stated in this declaration. If called as » witness, I would testify competently thereto, I
provide this declaration in support of Real Parlies in Fnterest Rebeﬁca Berry and Latry Géraci’s ("Real-
Parties”) opposition to Petitionert/Plalntiff’ s request for the ex patie issuance of  writ of mandate or
for an oudex sefting an expedited heating and briefing schedule.

2. Tam abuilding designer in the state of Cplifomia and a Principal with Teoli;, a dosig
firm I founded in approximately Decembor 2010, Techue provides design services to clents
throughout California. Our offices are looated at 3956 30™ Street, S;an Diego, CA 92104, Our firm

hag worked on approximately 30 medical merijuana projects over the past 5 years, including 8 mumber

of Conditionat Use Permits for Medical Marjjuana Consumer Cooperatives (MMCC) in the City of
San Diego,("City"). One of these projects was and is an application for a MMCC {o be located at 6176

Federal Ave,, San Diego, CA 92105 (the “Property™).

3. On or about Ootober 4, 2016, Rebecca Berry hired my firm to provide desigﬁ servioes
in connection with the application for a MMCC to be developed and built et the Property (the
“Project”). Those séwieés included, but are not limited fo, services in conneotion with the design of

the Project and application for a Conditional Use Permit {the “CUP*).]

4. The first step in obtaining & CUP is to submit an application to the Clty of San Diego,

My firm along with othet consultants (a Surveyor, e Landscape Atchitect, and a consultant responstble
for preparing the nolicing package and radius meps) prepared the CUP applicafion for the client as
well as prepared the suppm'tjng pl'ans and documontation, My firtm eoordinated their wotk and
inoorporated it itrto the snbmittal, V

5. On or after October 31, 2016, I submitied the application fo the City for a CUP for a.
medical marfjuana consutner cooperative to be located on the Property. The CUP application for the
Project was submitted under the name of applicant, Rebecca Berry, whom I was informed and believe
wag and is an employee and agent of Larry Gemei, The submittal of the CUP apphcatlon requircd the
submission of several formg to the City, including Foptm DS-318, that L am mformcd and believe was

2

DECLARATION OF ABHAY SCHWEITZWER IN'SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO PETTION IOR
ISSUANCE OF AN ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDATE OR FOR AN ORDER SETTING EXPEDTTED
HEARING AND BRIEFING SCHDDULD

[P
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signed by the property ownet, Datryl Cottosr, atthorizing/oonsenting to the epplication, A twe and’

correct copy of Form DS-318 that T submitied to the City is attached as Exlibit 3 o Real Pattles in
Interest Notice of Lodgment in Suppoit of Oppositlon to Bx Parte Application for Issuance of
Alternative Writ of Mandate or for an Order Jettlng an Expedited I-Iesulng and Briefing Schedule
(hereafter “RPINOL”), M. Cotbon 8 signed consent can be found on Form DS-318,

é. On the Owmership Disclosure Statement, I am mformed and believe Cotlon signed the

form es “Owner” and Be1.ry signed the form as “Conant/Lessee.” Tho forn only hes three boxes from |.

which to choose when chccldng - “Owner”, “’I‘enau’r/Lessea” and “Redevelopment Agency”. The
purpose of that signed scotion, Part 1, is to identify all persons with an interest in the property and
must be .s'z‘g;fned by all ;';er.s'onﬁ' with an interest in the ﬁraperty.

7. The CUP application ptocess generally involves scveral rounds of comments from the
C1ty in which the applicant is reqmred to respond i b order to “clear” the comment, This prooessmg
{nvolved substaniial communication back and forth w1th the City, with the City nsking for additional
information, or esking for changes, and opr responding to those requests for additional information and
meking any necessary changes to the I%Ians. I have been the principal petson involved in dealings with
the City of San Diego iﬁ COJIHGGIJ'.O]:.I with the applicaﬂﬁn for a CUP, My primary contact at the City

during the process is and has been Fitouzdeh Tirandazi, Development Project Manager, City of San |

Diego Development Sefvices Department, tele (619) 446~ 5325 the person whom the City assigned to
be the project manager for our CUP appiication, '

8. We have boen engaged in the applicatlon I'nrucess for this CUP application for
approxnnﬂtely twelve (12) months so far, ' ‘

9. At the outsot of the review process a difficully was encounteted that delayed the
processing of the application, The Project was located in an area zoned “CO” which supposedly
included medical maljuana dispensary as a permitted use, but the City’s zoning ordinance did not
specifically stale that was a permitied uvge. 1 a.m' informed and believe that on Februaty 22, 2017, the
City passed a.nev_{ regulation thet emended the zoning ordinence to clacify that operating 8 medical

marijuana dispensary was a permitted use in areas zoned “CO.” [am info.rmad and belleve this
3

DECLARATION OF ABHAY SCHWEITZWER IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO PLTTION FOR
ISSUANCE OF AN ALTERNATIVE WRXT OF MANDATE OR FOR AN ORDER SEITING EXPEDITED
HEARING AND BRIBFING SCHEDULE
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regulation took effect on April 12, 2017, so by that date the zoning ordinance issue way cleared up and
the City resumed its processing of the CUP application,

10, The CUF application for this Project has completed the initial phase of the process,
This initlel phase was completed when the City deemed the CUP application complete (although ﬁot‘

|yet approved) and determined the Project was located in an aren with proper zoning, When this
occurted, as required, notice of the proposed projest was plven to the public ag follows: First, on:

March 27, 2017, the City posted & Notice of Application (or “NOA™) for the Projest on its website for
30 days md provided the NOA to me, on behalf of the applicant, for posting at the property; Second,
the Cit'y mailed the Notice of Application to all properties widhin 300 feet of the subject property.
Third, as applicant we posted the Not.ice of Application at the property line as was requirad,

11, VSince the completion of the initial -phase of the process we have been engaged in

successive submissions and yeviews and are presently engaged still in that submission and review '

process. The most recent comeants from the City were raopived o October 20, 2017, There is one
majﬁr issue loft to resolve tegarding a street dedication. I'expect this issue to be resolved within the
néact six (6) weeks. '

12, Onee the Citjr has cleared all the 6{1tétandi11g issues it will issus an envirpnmental
determination and the City Clork will issue a Notice of Right fo Appeal Brvironmental Detarminaﬁon
(“NORA”) Lexpect the NORA to be igsned sometimo in late December 2017 or Jammary 2018,

13, ‘The NORA must be published for 10 business days. Ifno intorested party appeals fhe
NORA, City staff will ptesent the CUP for a determination on the metits by a Hearmg Officer. The
hearing is usually set ot at loast 30 days’ notice so the City's Staff has time to prepare a repott with its

reoommendations regarding the issues on wihich the bearing officer must malke ﬁndings. If there is no

appeal of the NORA, I expect the heating before’ the hearing officer to be held in late January or

Februaty 2018, .
14, If the NORA 1s appealed 1t will be set for hearing before the City Council. It is my
opinion that the oarliest an appeal of the NORA could be heard before the City Council would be mid-

January 2018, In all but one instance, the City Council has denled a NORA. appeal related to 2 medical
' 4

DECLAI{A’I‘ION OF ABHAY SCHWRITZWER IN SUPPORT OF OFPOSITION TO PETTION FOR
ISSUANCE OF AN ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDATE OR FOR AN ORDER SETT]NG ZXPEDITED
IIL‘AIHN g AND BRIEFI'NG SCHEDULE
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mar]juaﬁa cuP application. The one NORA appeal that was upheld is & project located {n a flood

7010, )
15, If thero is o NORA appeal and such appeat is deniad by the City Council. iﬁen the

' earlicst 1 wouid expeot the CUP applioatmn 10 bo heatd by & hearlng officer wounld by Marcl 2018,

16. Tf thers 1 o NORA sppeal and it 15 upheld by the City Council, the Cy Counell would
;ratnin' jurizdiotion aud the CUP application would be heawl by the Cily Council for a final
dotermination at some polnt fter the NORA appeal. Tn that case the enrliest 1 ‘would expoct ihis to
oeour would also be MmchQ.OlB. . . L .

17, To date we have not yet 1eaohed the staga of u City Counoll hearing and thero has been

110 final determination to approve the CUP,
18, Y have been nofifted by the City of San Disgo that as of Ootobey 30, 2017, there haé been

po oflier CUP Application submitied cdnmmhg on 'ﬂ;a property.

T doolare undsr penalty of pesjuty under the Jawa of the State _qrf Caiifornis, that the forogolng is
true and ooiept, Brecuted this 30th day of Ouvtobeat, 2017, )

B sty

e /-

. g : - 4" 14 o f»- e
Dated: _0/Fe/ i | B 2t
4:: ABHAY SCHWEITZER

5

- DECLARATION OF Ai]HA'Y SCREWEITZWER IN SUPBORT OF OPPDSiTION TO PETTION IOR
I4SUANCE O AN ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDATE OR FOR AN ORDER SETTING FXPEDITED
HEAIUNG AND BRIEFING SCEEDULLE . .
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120612017 Involce Dalalls | Open DSD

Development Services Department - —— .

Invoice #806763

e

Invoice information

Status ’ Invaiced

{ssued an : 10/20/2017 . ‘
Issued hy Tirandazl, Flrou;zeh
Customer Berry, Rebeoca
Firm

Paid

Involce Detaiis

Project #520606 {{Web/Projects/ Details/520608) — Federal Blvd  Project Subtotal
f MMCC : ‘ $6,000.00

Caoc, Cherlyn (619)236-6327

Project Feas . - Project Febs Subtofal
$6,000,00 -

Deposlt Account 14245 Dollars §14,245.00

Deposit Account © 8245 Dollars ($8,245.00)
Invoice Total ’ ~ $6,000.00

l Pay Now

o me arEmmh s i O L ot ]

Invoice Ravenue

Fuhd ' Revenue Account Amount
DEPOSITS " PLANNING SUBDIVISION DPST . ‘ $6,000.00

. e - - : e % P ——— e b

hiips/fopendsd sandiego.gov/WeblinvolcesMetalle/806763 ' 112




12612017 - ' Involc Detalls | Open DSD

Upon payment of any Development lmpact Fess (DIF), Reglonal Transporiation Congestion Improvemant Program (RYCIP), or Facllftles

" Benafit Assessment {FBA) fees, the 90-day protest petlod in which you may protest these feas under Government Gode section 66020 will
pagin. A wrltten'protest must ba filed with the City Clerk purauant to Gavernment Gode secflon 66020, The protast procedures under section
66020 are additione] to othar procedures authorized of required under the San Diego Municipal Gode. Please contact Faclliies Financing at
616-533-3670 to raguest additional information, )

Data TimeStamp: 12/05/2017 19:34:47
Invoice FAQY (https:waw.sandiego.govldevelopment—serv]caslope_ndsdllnvolces.shtml)

hipsiopandsd.sandioge.gaviWalvinvotces/Details/806763 ) 272
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